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2 July 19543

¥EMORANDUH

TO: The Assistant ZJecretary for Air

1. HAeference is made to the attached copy of & memorandum

of 1L June 1543, from the Director of Civilian Personnel and
Training, Cffice of the Secretary of War, with rsspect to the
complaint of Mr. Luther Somsrs, who alleged that racial dis-
erimination was practiced against him in his effort to secure
employment as a Student Instructor in the Army Air Forces Tech-
nlcal Training School, Chieago, Illinois.

2. Paragraph 5 of this memorandum clearly shows that Mr. Somers

was denied employment as a Student Instructor becsuse of his
race or color in violation of Executive Order 8802 of 25 June
19kl, as amended by Executive COrder No. 93L6 of 27 iay 19L3.

3. Inasmuch as it appears that kr. Somers was not employed
solely because it was deemed impracticable to detail him for
temporary duty at St. Louls University, St. Louis, lissouri,
with which the Army Air Forces has a contract for th: train-
ing of Student Instructors for duty with Headquarters, Chicago
Schools AAFTTC, Chicago, Illinois, and Scott Field refused the
request for acceplance of additional colored persons for traine-
ing, it is recommended that steps be taken to provide training
for colored applicants at either Scott Field or some civilian
school which accepts Hegro students,

Truman K. Gibson, Jr.
Acting Civilian Alde to the Secretery -
of War
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2 July 1543

YEMORANDUM
TO: The Assistant Secretary for Alr

1. Reference is made to the attached copy of & memorandum

of 1 June 1943, from the Director of Civilian Personnel and
Training, Office of the Secretary of War, with respect to the
complaint of Mr. Luther Somers, whe &lleged that racial dis-
erinination was practiced againat him in his effort to secure
employment as & Student Instructor in the Arsy Air Forces Tech-
nical Training School, Chicago, Illincis.

2. Paragraph 5 of this memorandum clesrly shows that Nr. Somers
wae denied employment as & Student Instructor because of his
race or color im violation of Fxeocutive Order 8802 of 25 June
1541, as smended by Executive Order No. 9346 of 27 iMay 19L3.

3. Inasmuch as it appears that Mr. Somers was not

solely because it was deemed impracticable to detall him for
temporary duty at St. Louis Univeraity, St. louis, Missouri,
with which the Armmy Alr Forces has & contract for the train-
ing of Student Instruotors for duty with Headquarters, Chicago
Schools AAFPTTC, Chicago, Illinois, and Scott Fleld refused the
request for acceptance of additional colorsd persons for train-
ing, it is recommended that steps be taken to provide training
for colored applicants at either Scott Field or some civilian
school which accepts Hegro students.

Truman K. Gibteon, Jr.
Acting Civilian Alde to the Secretary
of War
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30 June 1943

MENORANDUM

TOs The Assistant Secretary of #ar for Air

1. Reference is made to the attached memorandum of 1l June
1943, from the Director of Civilian Personnel and Training

of the 0ffice of the Secretary of #ar with respect to the
complaint of Mr. Luther Somers, who alleged that racial dis-
crimination was practiced against him in his effort to se-
cure employment &s & Student Instructor in the Army Air Forces
Technical Training School, Chicago, Illinois.

2. Paragraph 5 of this memorandum clearly shows that ¥r,
Somers was denied employmeni as a Student Instructor because
of his race or color in violation of Executive Order 8802 of
25 June 1941, as is amended by Executive Order No. 93Lé of

27 ¥ay 1943. Inasmuch as it appears that Mr. Somers was not
employed solely because it was deemed impracticable to detail
him for temporary duty at the St. Louis University, St. Louis,
Missouri, with which the Army Air Forces has & contract for
the training of Student Instructors for duty with Headquarters,
Chicago Schools AAFTTC, Chicago, Illinois and Scott Field re-
fuses the request for acceptance of additional colored persons
for training, it is recommended that steps be taken to provide
training for colored applicants at either Scott Fleld or some
eivilian schocl which accepts Negro students,

Truman K. Gibson, Jr.
Aeting Civilian Aide to ths Secretary
of War
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. cure employment a&s a Student

30 Juns 1543

MEMORANDOM
703 The Assistant Secretery of War for Alr

1. Reference is made tu the attached memorendum of 1k June
1943, from the Diréctor of Civilian Persomel snd

of the Office of the Seorstary of War with respect to the
ocmplaint of Kr. Iuther Somers, who alleged that racisl) dis- -
Mﬁwmwthmmm:MWW
umwmm
Technical Training wmx, Chicago; Illinois.

2, stwmmﬁmbmtm&m, :
Somere was denled employment as & Student Instyustor because
_of his race er golor in viclation of Executive Order 8802 of
25 June 1941, ar’is amended by Exeoutive Order No. 9346 of
27 ¥ay 1943, Inaswuch a8 it 8 that Mr. Sowers was not
employed solely beosuss it was 3 impractiocable e

hia for temporery duty at the Bt. louis Uniwmrsity, 8t. louls,

. Missouri, with which the Army Air Foroes hes & contimet fov
mmaammmmmwwu&mm.
.mmsmm.ww, mtnmmmum
M‘mag,niummmtﬂmhm% -,
treining for volewred spplicants at sither Scott Fisld or'ses
eivilian mx which acoepts. &m studente. ‘




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR
CIVILIAN PERSONNEL DIVISION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

June 14, 1443

LA OUATUL TO: Vr. Trunan K. Gibson, Jr,

Actin~ Civilian aAide to the Secretars of Jar
P )

1. This is in reference to your memorandum of liarch 5, 1943, rela-
time to Ir. Lutner Somers who alleed that racial discrimination was
practiced ajainst him in his efforts to secure emnloyment as u Capi-
talized Student Instructor in the Army Lir rorces Technical School,
Chicawo, Illinois.

2. 4 revort in this connection has been received in this office
end it is learned that 1r, Somers rcnrorted to the Armyr wir Forces Tech-
nical Training School on Februzry 11, 194. in reply to a letter renuest-
ineg his availability for employment as a Student Iastructor from aa
anplication filed with the Civil Service Commission and certifying that
he was available anc (ualified for such vosition with the Arwy air
Yorces Technicul Training School, %adio School 5, Chicaso, Illinois,
in the capacitv of 3tudent-Irslructor, Radio Operator.

3. The contract school for trainin~ of Stuient-Iastructors for
auty with Headauarters, Chicazo bchools, ALMTC, Chicamo, I1'inoils, is
located at St. Louis University, 55, Louis, ldissouri. The State Laws
in wissouri prohibit the attenlunce at a nublic school of both colored
o white students, The fact that the lilssouri State Law wrevented the
mixed trainins of colored aad wirite students wss Pirst brought to e
attention when one of the stations hired and sent a colorcd Civil Ser-
vice student instructor to St. Louis University for training. The St.
Louls Univereity beings a private, non-tax suvrortei school, could, if
the:rr saw 1%, accept colored versons for sttendance at the school, but
due to the lact that there are no schools in the State of itissouri tax
supported, or otheruise, who acceént both negroes and white, it was in-
practicable for that iteadijuarters t» issue the necessary orders detail-
ing Ir. Somers for temporary .luty at St. Louis Univcrsity for the re-
quired course of iastruction which would qualiiy him upon satisfactory
coumletion of the course as a Junior Instructor with eadguarters,
Chicaco School, Army Alr iorces,Technical Trainine Command.

4., On Hovember 9, 1842, the Louwpanding General, AAFTTC, St. Louis,
kissouri, requested by wire the number of colored civilian instructors
who werc available for colored technical training school, including
status and Civil Service rating and a follow-up letter furnishing names




and aduitional information on these instructors. On December 11, 1942

inl

the Chicaro School, AAFTTC received & wire from the Commanding General,
LeFTTS, St, Louis, Ildssouri, requesting that colored instructors on
duty at that school be transferred to Scott Field without delay for
braining colored students in Radio to be conducted at Scott Field.
Orders were issued transferring (6) colored radio instructors from the
Chicago School, Aruy Alr Forces Technical Training School, which was
the number of colored persons euployed at that time,

5., At a later date another colored persons applied for a job as
student-instructor. Persmission was redquested of the Commanding Gen-
eral, AARTTC, St. Louis, Missouri, for this person to be included in
the quota to zo vo Scott Field. The renly stated that the six colored
radio instructors transferred from the Chicago School to Scott field were
sufficient for the program and the services of additional colored in-
structors would be utilized at the Chicago Station. That Headquarters,
however, had no authority to train student instructors, so this person
coulu not be hnired.

6. In view of the existence of the lissouri State Law and the
statement of the Director of St. Louis University, that the University
does not accept Negroes in deference to the policy and traditions of
education in the State of Missouri and the fact that the established
school at Scott Field refused the reyuest for acceptance of additional
colored persons, it is evident that no discrimination was intended in
Lr. Somers' case,

H. Mason, Chief
Employee Relations Branch
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Harch 25, 1943

HEMORANDUN
0z The Pirector of Civilian Personnel sad Training

This office bhas received from the Fresident's
Comnittee on Fair Baployment Practice the complaint of
Nr. rmmrsmue:cmw,aummamm
mw»wmmmmmtmmmmvw
to secure smploymmt es WM&W@M&W
in the Army Air Forces Technical $School. in Chicago.

Er, Somers states that on February 5, 1943, he
received & letter from Captain Boss A. Clavk of mm
mrmrwmrmmwmmmw
Fenvunry 11, and s aforcen by st feordingly &
‘! was
mmmtmmsmm liammtmh
hmmmmmwmmtmmm heen
made for training Wegru technicians,
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T0¢ The Director of Civilian Personnel and Training

This office has roceived from the President's
Conaittes on Fair Employment Practice the complaint of
» Luther Somers of Chicago, alleging that racial dige
erizination had been practiced against him in his effort
to secure employment as a Capitalized Studemt Instructor
in the Army iir Forces Technioal Bchool in Chicage.

Mr. Somers states that on February 5, 1943, he
recelved & letter from Captain Ross A. Clark of the Army
mvfmzmmmcw;mmum
yort for sn intexrview; % he reported accordingly on
ramu,wmmmwummmsm
Bar Department had chosen St. Louls, Bissouri for its
technloal training center and that no provision had deen
made for training Negro tecimicians.

Inasmuch as ilr. Somers was seeking civiliam
enploynent and the Air Forces are using Negroes in the
cepacily in which he sought employment, may his complaint
be investigated to determine whether there has been suy
violation of the dirvective prohibiting recisl digerisine-
tion in Federal suployment?

Truman K. Glbson, Jr.

Aoting Civilian Aide to the Secretary
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L4628 So. Miche Ave. Apb. 4C
March I4, I943
Chicago, Illinois

Mr. Trumen K. Gibsén
War Department
Washington, D.C.

Dear Sir:

Reclept is acknowledge of your letter of Mar,
6 1943, concerning my allegation of discrimation in
seeking émployment in the Army Alr Force Technical
School.

Over two months ago i filed with the Seventh
United States Oivil Service Commission in Chicago,Ill.
an application for employment as Student Instructor in °
The Army Alr Force Technical School. Before filling out
my application blank 1 was informed by one of civil
service employees that they could certify my name to oné
of the army schools desiring men with my qualifications,
but my employment opportunities would be left éntirely
in the hands of the school needing my services.

I was called in for an interview fordéteiming
my qualifitabibons for the position mentioned above.
Then I was informed that no provision had been made for
the tralning of Negroes and Whites.

Yours very truly,

Luther Somers




¥yr. Luther Scmers
1628 South Michigan
Chicago, Illinois

Deay Mr. Somers:

Your complaint alleging that reacial disorimi-

against you in your effort to secure
Army Air Force Technical School
8 office by the Fresident's

nation
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Warch 6, 1943

Averme, Apt. LC

was practiced
employment-with the

besn referred to thi
on Felr Employment Practice.

Will you
wore seeking
by the Civil Service

Comni ttee
plesse advise me what position you
whether you were certified for
Commigsion?

Yours very truly,

s vacangy

Truman X.
Acting Civilian Aide to the Seors




March é, 19h3

41628 South Michigan Avenue, Apt. LC

Mr. Luther Somers
Chicago, I1linois

Dear Mr. SBomers:

Your complaint alleging that racial diserimi.
nation was practiced against you in your effort to sscure

smployment with the Army Air Porce Technical School, |

been referred to this office by the President's Commities

on Fair Employment Practice.

on?

please advise me what position you

ware sesking and whether you were certified for a vacancy

by the Civil Berviee

Yours very truly,

Aide to the Seeretary
of War

Trusan K. Gibaon, Jr.

Acting Civilian
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PRESIDEN'!"S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

WAR MANPOWER COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

MALCOLM S. MacLEAN
CHAIRMAN

WILLIAM GREEN March 2, 1943

MILTON P. WEBSTER

LAWRENCE W. CRAMER
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

Mr. Truman K. Gibson, Jr,

Acting Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of War

Office of the Assistant Secretary

War Department

Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Gibson:

DAVID SARNOFF
EARL B. DICKERSON
PHILIP MURRAY
MARK ETHRIDGE

This office has received a complaint from Mr. Luther

Somers, 4628 South Michigan Avenue, Apartment 4C, Chicago,

I1linois, that he has been unable to secure employment with

the Army Air Force Technical School and feels that he has
been discriminsted against because of his race. He states

as follows:

"] received a letter under the date of February

5, 1943, from Captain Ross E., Clark of the Army
Air Force Technical Training Commend located at

720 South Michigan Boulevard, Chicasgo, Illinois,

to report for an interview,

"On February 11, 1943, it was my privilege to have

had an interview with Captain Clark relative to

securing employment with the Army Air Force Technical
School, I was informed by Captain Clark that the War

Department had chosen St. Louis, Missourl for this
training, and no provision had been made for the

training of Negroes in this capacity."

It is z:equ.ested that this matter be investigated and a
report furnished this office upon completion of the investiga-

tion,

. Johnso

Assistant Ex

cutive Secretary




e g e e s o o %

R Y S R R T Ty i

2 July 1943

Mr. George M. Johnson,
Assistant Executive Secretary,
Prealdent's Committee on

Feir Employment Practice,
Tenth end U Streﬁtﬁ, Ba“’y
?!ashington, De Co

Dear Mr. Johnsons

Reference is made to your letter of February &, 1943, re-
questing that further inquiry bs made into the question of the
designation of race opposite Mrs. Aurelia Slemmons' nume on &
list of sligibles certified by the Ninth Civil Service Region.

& supplemental report stutes that a further inquiry dis-
closed no indication of deliberaste mishandling of papers. It
is the opimion of the Civilian Personnel Branch, Industrisl
Peraonnel Division, Army Service Forces, that if the Civil
Service Commission sgain submits Mise Slemmons' name om an
eligibility list and she is felt to be qualified by the Civi-
lien Personnel Office she should be given preference in employ-
ment. However, should she not qualify for the position, the

Commanding Officer at Jefferson Barracks snould not be required
to employ hex. '

The Commanding Officer at Jefferson Barracks stated the
followings

Quartermasterts Office, thia station, has been
contacted and subject matter of this complete file re-
viewed., Informstion other ihan already submitted im
previous communications is unawveilable. Those indie-
viduals nandling civilian personnel applifations as of
May, 1942 have been interrogated and no indieation of
deliberate mishandling or misrepresentation are in evi-
dences. They seemingly had proper knowledge of correct
procedures and opsrated on such bames.

R N L S
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¥r. George M. Johnson ;
2 July 1943 \

Page - 2 -~ :

As of February 1, 1943, all civilian personnel
on this Post wers consolidated under ons
head, now known ms Civilian Personnel Office. Those
now handling appliecations are fasiliar with proper
rcquimmta and are operating sccordingly.

In thess circuastances I doubt woether tnis matter can be
pursued further.

Yours very truly, ‘
’ Truman K. Gibson, Jr. A
’ : Acting Civilian Aide to the Seorstary ,

‘ of War l
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SPGC-C 201 Slemmons, Aurelia 10th Ind, HAD/ben

HQ., ASF, IPD’ Walhington, D. c. nw 2‘*, 19".'30
To The Secretary of War,

Attention: Civilian Persomnel Division:

l. This office again invites attention to the fourth
indorsement. Paragraph 1 a. indicates that after an investigation
no indication of deliberate mishandling of papers was found.

2. It is the opinion of this office that if the Civil Service
Commission again submits Miss Slemmons' name on an eligibility
list and she is felt to be qualified by the Civilian Personnel
Office she should be given preference in employment. However,
should she not qualify for the position, the Commanding Officer
at Jefferson Barracks should not be required to employ her,

For the Director, Industrial Personnel Division:

JAMES T, O'CONNELL
Lt. Colonel, General Staff Corps
Chief, Civilian Personnel Branch.

e

oy NAY 25 43 pH

WAR DEPARTMEKT
ARMY SERVICE FORCES

IND. PERS. DIV.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY
WASHINGTON, D. C.

February 9, 1943

MEMORANDUM

TOs The Director of Civilian Personnel Division
Services of Supply
Attention: Mr. Lemuel Foster:

Reference is made to yoiur memorandum of December 4, 1942,
(SPGC-I, 201 Slemmons, Aurelia). Paragraph "2-d" thereof states
as follows:

Regarding the identification of Miss Slemmons
as colored on the list of eligibles certified by
the Ninth U.S. Civil Service District, this appears
to be a clear violation of Executive Order 8802 and
constitutes a matter which should be referred to the
President's Committee on Fair Employment Practice for
remedial action, inasmuch as the War Department has
no jurisdiction over the Civil Service Commission.

The President's Committee on Fair Employment Practice
took up with the Civil Service Commission the question of the
identification of Miss Slemmons as colored on the list of appli- -
cants certified by the Ninth U.S. Civil Service Regional Office.
The Committee has furnished this office a copy of the report from
the Commission which states that the notation "colored" was placed
opposite Migs Slemmons'! name by someone in the Quartermaster's
Office at Jefferson Barracks. A copy of the report of the Commis-
sion is attached hereto.

Evidently there has been a misrepresentation of fact in
connection with Form C-106 and the list of applicants attached
thereto, which the Commissien's Regional Office furnished the
Quartermaster's Office at Jefferson Barracks under date of May
11, 1942. In this circumstence, it is believed that appropriate
disciplinary action should be taken against the person respon- . ..., .-
gible therefor. U N

It also appears that the notation as to Miss Slemmons'/zy 5".
JET A




The Director of Civilian Personnel Division
Services of Supply

Attention: Mr. Lemuel Foster

February 9, 1943

Page - 2 -

color on the list of epplicants indicates the reason for
her nonuselection. In this circumstance, it is believed
that steps should be taken to accomplish her appointment
as Junior Typist in the Quartermastert's Office at Jefferson
Barracks.

ke %—« 7

Truman K, Gibson, Jr.
Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War
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SPGC-C 201 - Slemmons, Auerlia 1lst Ind, ew/w

HG., 808, IPD, Washington, D. C, March 5, 1943. - To The Quartemmaster
General. Attention: Civilian Personnel Branch.

l. Forwarded for clarification in accordance with the 3rd paragraph
of the basic communication. It is also requested that this Office be
furnished with a report of the action taken in this case,

For the Director, Industrial Personnel Division:

it ber)

ALFXANDER R, HERON
Colonel, AUS

y ivilian Personnel Branch
A TN (o
Inclosure: I8
Let.1-28-43 f
U.S.C.5.C.
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SPQPA 201 Slemmons, Aurelia 2nd Ind.
. War Department, S0S, OQMG, Washington, D. C. March 8, 19L3.

TO: Commanding General, Seventh Service Command, S0S, Omaha,
Nebraska.

1. Attention is invited to preceding first indorsement,

2. It is requested that information upon which to base reply be
furnished this office at the earliest practicable date.

For The Quaygergaster General:

-~ A}

AL ') iel ,J\_.;\’\
(D ‘%2%29\ CL?&NN\g;Siquuo

E. G. MATHEWS,

- H =] Colonel, Q.M.C.,

- ’ . Assistant.
- TSERY, ¢ ~

el wd

B rrind ot s s

’«?:‘“3*31 ¥ ditale ARSI TR Mﬁa 1l ;94“)

SPKGW 201 - Slemmons, Aurelia (Civ) 3d Ind. S: 26Marchi3

Hq Seventh Serv Comd, SOS, Omaha, Nebraslg March 11, 1943.

TO: Commanding Officer, Jefferson Barracks, Missouri.
A matter pertaining to your station.

For the Commanding General:

NED H. WOODMAN

1 Incl. n/c
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\Aggixgél - Slemmons, Auerlia (C) 4th Ind. BHC /wfs

RS
HQS., BTC #1, AAFTIC, Jefferson Barracks, Missouri, March 23, 1943.

TO: War Department, SOS, OQMG, Washington, D. C.

l, In line with request made in lst Indorsement that paragraph 3 of
basic communication be clarified, the following is submitted:

8.

1 Incl. n/c

Quartermaster's Office, this station, has been contacted and
subject matter of this complete file reviewed. Information
other thsn already submitted in previous communications is un-
available. Those individuals handling civilian personnel
applications as of May, 1942 have been interrogated and no )
indication of deliberate mishandling or misrepresentation are
in evidence. They seemingly had proper knowledge of correct
procedures and operated on such bases.

As of February 1, 1943, all civilian personnel procedures on

this Post were consolidated under one head, now known as Civilian
Persommel Office. Those now handling applications are familiar
with proper requirements and are operating accordingly.

For the Commanding Officer:

Sy s '::,"(Ax “

T s Q% 'BARTON H. CAUERON,
”,mﬁﬂﬁgﬁgx Vﬁ,} Captain, Air Corps,
‘%;3,3{“{,3‘ A3 D) Assistant Adjutant.
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SPQPA 201 Slemmons, Aurelia 5th Ind.

War Department, ASF, OQMG, Washington, D. C. March 27, 1943.

TO0: Commanding General, Headquarters, Army Service Forces, War Depart-

ment, Washington, D, C., Industrial Personnel Division.
1. Attention is invited to preceding fourth indorsement.
For The Juartemaster General: -

win 23473 Al Evfb.‘\s&wf‘

E. G. MATHEWS,
o N Colonel, Q.l.C.,

/ gyé f%?;, ‘”*gga i Assistant.
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SPGC~C 201 Slemmons, Aurelia 6th Ind. ew/ben

HQ., ASF, IPD, Washington, D, C, April 9, 1943,
To the Office of the Secretary of War.

Attention: Civilian Personnel Division:

1. Information requested in the basic communication is
forwarded in the fourth indorsement.

For the Director, Industrial Personnel Division:

A LPoke

A. S. PEAK®R
Colonel, Infantry
Executive Officer

Civilian Personnel Branch.

1 Incl. n/c
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COPY '
UNITED STATES CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C.

January 28, 1943

Mr. George M. Johnson, Assistant Executive Secretary
President's Committee on Fair Employment Practice
War Manpower Commission

Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Further reference is made to your letter of January 5, 1943,
acknowledged informally by telephone on January 8, 1943, in which
you state that the War Department informed the President's Committee
on Fair Employment Practice that a list of eligibles was submitted
to the Quartermaster's 0ffice, Jefferson Barracks, Missouri, by the
Ninth U.S. Civil Service Region, to which was attached a copy of
Form C~106 containing the name of Miss Aurelia Slemmons, 2528 North
Leffingwell Street, St. Louis, Missouri, and that a notation was
placed beside her name to indicate that she was colored.

The Commission has received a report from the Ninth U.S. Civil
Service Regional Office regarding the matter, along with copies of
the papers to which reference is made. The report shows that under
date of May 11, 1942, the Commission's Regicnal Office received a
telephone request from the Quartermaster at Jeffersocn Barracks,
Missouri for a list of eligibles for filling vacancies in the position
of Junior Typist. In the absence of a sufficient number of eligibles,
Form C-106 was issued, authorizing appointment from a list of persons
who were applicants for the typist examination. This list of names
was typed as a separate sheet which was attached to Form C-106.

The Regional Director advises, and has submitted a copy of the
papers from the files in that Office to substantiate her statement,
that no notation indicating the color of any applicant appeared on
the 1list when it was issued from the Commission's Regional Office.

The report from the Regional Director further shows that when
the original of the Form C-106 and the original of the list of ap-
plicants was returned by the appointing officer to the Regional Of-
fice in reporting the selections made, there appeared the notation
"eolored" in red pencil following the name of Miss Slemmons, and a
notation "selected" in red pencil, apparently written by the same
individual, following the name of another applicant who was ap-
pointed and who entered on duty June 5, 1942. It would appear,
therefore, that both notations must heve been made by someone in
the appointing officer's office since no one in the Commission's
Regional Office would have known at the time the list was fur-
nished, which one of the applicants would be selected for appoint-
ment.
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The Commission's Regional Director has also forwarded to the
Commission these original papers to which reference is made, and
they will be held in this office for a few days in case any member
of the staff of the President's Committee desires to review them.
If no such request is made within two weeks they will be returned
to the Regional Office at St. Louis.

.The President's Committee on Fair Employment Practice may
also be interested in the attached Circular Letter No. 1050 which
was issued on January 25, 1943 by the Director of the Ninth U.S.
Civil Service Region to all appointing officers in various govern-
ment agencies and to Secretaries of Local Board of U.S. Civil
Service Examiners and Rating Boards in that Region.
in the marked paragraph that the Regional Director has emphasized

that notations as to the color of applicants should not be made on

You will note

papers submitted to them by the Civil Service Commission.

By direction of the Commission:

Inclosure 116363

Very respectfully,

L. A, Moyer
Executive Director

and Chief Examiner .




Slemmons, Aurelia

War Department, Office of the Secretary, C.P.D.

oo

7th Ind.

To the Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War.

Forwarded for your information.

Incls:
n/e

ms/cm

April 14, 1943

AU/
Je He Mason, Chief
Employee Relations Branch

8th Ind.

Office of the Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War - April 27,
1943 - To: The Director of Civilian Personnel and Training

The statements made in the 4th Ind. are not responsive to
Inasmuch as the Civil Service Commission
reported that the notation "colored"™ was placed opposite Miss
Slemmons' name by someone in the Quartermaster'!s Office at Jefferson
Barracks, this notation could serve only to indicate that her name

the basic communication.

was to be passed over on the certificate.

This office believes

this ‘act to be a violation of Executive Order 8802 and Civil Ser-
vice Rules. It was recommended in the basic communication that
she be offered a.position as Junior Typist in the Quartermaster's
Office and that appropriate disciplinary sction be taken against
the person who made the notation.

May this office be advised of the actfon taken on thds
recommendation. .
. / /
— /£ '

K. Gibson, Jr.
Acting Civilian Alde to the Secretary

of War

APR 30 43 PM

e,
" wham Fs RN,

APR 29 43/AM

Y e URARED Fmrmedn .
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Slemmons, Aurelia 9th Ind.

War Department, Office of the Secretary, CFD
To: Headquarters, Army Service Forces, Attn:

ms/orp

May 5, 1943.
Civilian Personnel Branch.

For appropriate action and report to this office in regard to the

request of the preceding 8th indorsement.

H. Mason, Chief

Employee Relations Branch

MAY6 43 AM

el
/ ‘!\“ '."!‘ te ‘
Q\“ 'I"

45,
ITTTCANNN

WAR DEPARTMENT
ABRMY SERVICE FORCES

IND. PERS. DIV.

) |




Slemmons, Aurelia 11th Ind. ms/kvea

War Department, Office of the Secretary, C.P.D. June 21, 1943
Tos The Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War.

Your attention is invited to the preceding 10th Indorsement.

« H. Mason, Chief
Employee Relations Branch
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S8lemmons, Aurslia 7th Ind. ms /ol

War Department, Office of the Secretary, C.P.D. April 14, 1943
To the Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War.

Forwarded for your informatione.

J» He Hagon, Chilef
Employee Rédations Branch

Incls:
n/c

8th Inds

Office of the Civilian Alde S0 the Secretary of War - April 27
1943 ~ Toy The Director of Giwilian Personnel end Training »

The atatements mede in the 4th Inds are not redpemsive to -

the basie comminication. IWesmuch ae the Civil Service Comaission
roported that the notation Scolored™ was placed wppesite Miss

Slénmims® mame by someons in the Quartermasterts Dffice wt Jeffersan
Barraoky, this notation sould serve only to indicate thet her pame
wag to h pasded over on the certificate. This office believes
4hle sct 1o be & violation of Executive Order 8802 ani Civil Sexw
vice Rules. It wap recommendsd in the hasic commid eation 'IMQ
she be offered a position ss JuniSr Typist in She

Qffice snd that appre mmﬁiﬁiwywmquw
'wommmmﬁm»

Nay %his office be &dmnd of t!w amea ﬁmkm on W
mmﬁm;w




8th Ind,

office of the Civilisn Aide to the Secretary of ¥War ~ April 27,
1943 ~ To: The Director of Civilisn Perscunel and Training

The statements mede in the 4th Ind. are not responsive to
the basic commmication, Insamuch as the Civil Service Commission
reported thut the notation "colored" wus placed opposite Miss
Slemmoms! name by someonse in the Quartersestert!s 0ffice at Jeffersan
Barracks, this notation sould werve only to indicate that har name

.map to be passed over on the certificate. This office believes

this act to be a violation of Executive Order 8802 and Civil Ber-
vice Rules. It was recommended in the basic communloation that
she be offared a position ss Junifr Typist in the Quartermasterts
Office and thet appropriate disoiplisary sction be teken againet
the person who made the notation.

May this office be sdvised of the action taken on this
recompandation. A .

Truman K. Gibsony dve
Aoting cmum“am to the Seoretexy
War

STOTTTAT Tt il

e




Yr. Ceorge M. Johnson,

Asgistant Ixecutive Secretary,

President's Committee on Fair
Employment Practice,

Tenth and U Streets, N. W.

Hashington, D. C.

lear Mr. Johnson:

On March 19, 1943 you forwarded to this office the com-
plaint of Mr. Joe Sherley, who alleged that racial discrimination
was practiced against him in the matter of his rating and pay in
his position at Duncan Field, Texas.

The report of the investigation into this complaint states
as followss

l. Investigation reveals that Mr. Sherley was certi-
fied for probational appointment as Machinist Helper and
entered on duty November 2L, 194l. After entering on duty
and seeing the work performed by Machinist Helpers Mr. Sher-
ley realized the duties were too advanced for him and re-
quested that he be given an appoiniment as Laborer, classi-
fied, $1200 per annum, instead of Machinist Helper. This
was agreeeble and proper report of such appointment was made
to the Civil Service Commission.

2. On September 16, 1942, Mr. Sherley was given an
administrative increase from $1200 to #1260 per annum. On
Hovember 1, 1942, all claseified laborers at that Depot
were raised to a minimum of $1320 per amnum, which included
Mr. Sherley.

3. M¥r. Sherley seems to think that his experience as
& Machinist's Helper in a railroad machine shop qualified
him for the same designation at the San Antonio Air Depot.
A Machinist Helper in a railroad shop is not required to
operate any machine tools or read blueprints, and measur-
ing instruments as are Machinists's Helpers in iircraft
Shepe. In view of the fact that Mr. Sherlsy has no know-
ledge of the above he is unable to qualify for the posi-
tion as Machinist Helper,

* »
e . o s <

A o, IO, e eI 5 i, e o




¥r. George M. Johnaon,
President's Committee on Fair
Eaployment Practice,
&y 1 » 19&3 .

Page = @ =
You may wish to cheok this report with Mr. Sherley and the

Civil Service Commission. If so, I shall be pleased to have any ad~
diticnal information at varisnce with the report which you may receive.

Yours very truly,

*ruman K. Gibaon, Jr.
Acting Civilian &lde m:;a the Secretary
of W

i
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR
CIVILIAN PERSONNEL DIVISION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

April 28, 1943

LELORAMNDULL TO: The Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary
ol Viar.

1. This is in further reference to your memoresndum
of tiarch 16, 1943, relative to lir. Joe Sherley who elleges
that discrimination is being practiced against him in the
matter of his rating and pay in his position at Duncen Field,
Texas.

2. Investigation reveals that lir. Sherley was certi-
fied for probational eppointment as Machinist helper and entered
on duty November 24, 194l. After entering on duty and seeing the
work performed by maechinist helpers Lir. Sherley realized the
duties were too advanced for him and requested that he be given
an appointment as Laborer, classified, $1200 per annum, instead
of machinist helper. This was agreesble and proper report of such
appointment was made to the Civil Service Commission.

3. On September 16, 1942, Mr. Sherley was given an adminis-
trative increase from $1200 to $1260 per snnum. On November 1,
1942, all classified laborers at that Depot were reised to a mini-
mum of $1320 per annum, which included Mr. Sherley.

4. Mr. Sherley seems to think that his experience as a
Machinist's Helper in & railroad mechine shop qualified him for the
same designation at the San Antonio Air Lepot. A Machinist Helper
in a railroad shop is not required to operate any mechine tools or
read blueprints, and measuring instruments as are Machinist's
Helpers in Aircraft Shops. In view of the fact that Mr. Sherley
has no knowledge of the above he is unable to qualify for the
position as Machinist Helper.

N G0N

J. H. Mason, Chief
Employee Relations Branch

L R B £ R 2 g
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3 ms/od @

April 28, 1943

MEMORARDUM TO: The Aoting Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of Ware

l. This is in further reference to Your memorandum
of Harch 18, 1948, relative to Mry Joe Sherley who alleges
that disorimination is being practiced againgt him 1p the

matter of his rating and pay 'in his position at Dundsn Field,
Toxas, '

2. Investigation reveals that Hr, Sherley wae certi-
fied for probaticdnal appointment as Machinigt helper and entered
on duty November 24, 1941, After entoring on duty and seeing the
work porformed by machinist helpers Mr, Sherley realized the -
duties wore too advensod for him sand requestod that he be giyen
&n appolntuent ss Laborer, clsssified, $1200 per annum, instesd
of machinist helper, This was agreesble end proper report of sush
appoiutment wag made to the Civil Service Conmissione

3+ On September 18, 1942, Hr, Sherley was given an adminise
Lrative inoreade from $3200 to. $1260 per snmm. On Novenbor 1,
1942, all vlassifisd lsborers at thet Depot were raised to & winie
wws of §1320 per: snnum, which included Mr, Sherley.
- ; % ) .

b ke - M, Bharley semis to Shisk that bis experience me &

Madhixdst's Halper in > Ean Lotente Aty Dancp dublified him for the

‘amee doafgna

Y‘Wﬁ‘i; o

m;,\m in Myeralt Shopss In view of the Tagt *ﬁiiu% My Mlég

hoes no knowledge the chowe he is unable to qualify for the

posttion M{Minwe Helpor, o o
s - - ds H. Mmson, Chief
i . . Baployee Relations Branoh
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR
CIVILIAN PERSONNEL. DIVISION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

March 26, 1943

TSNICRANDULL TO: The Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of lar

1. Reference is nade to vour memoreandua of liarch 16,
1943, relative to Ir. Joe Sherly who clleges tha®t racial dis-
crimination is being practiced acainst him in the matter of
his reting and pay in his nosition at Duncen Field, Texas.

Ze This is to inforn you that this netter has been for-
warded to the nroper office of the Departnient and & Jurther re-
ply will be nale to you at a later date.

N

5] Please be amssured that every comsiderstion will %e

.
viven ‘o lir. Sherley's case.

¢

Very truly jours,

TNag-v 7/

Je H. ileson, Chiel
Emplovee Relations Branch

|
‘
|
|
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Maroh 26, 1948

MEMORANDUN T0s The Aating Sivilian Alde to the &wnﬁry
of War

1. Befarence is made to your memorandum of Mm 16,
1943, relative to Mr. Jos Sherly who alleges that resial dis«
erimination iy being practiced sgainsgt him in the mateer of
his ut&ng m& pay ia his position at Duncan Pleld, Texas,

2. Thls is to infam you that this matbter has besn fore
mmwwMyardm;ﬁtwnWtMnWm
ply will be made to you st . Inter date. 4

8. Please be assuired mu amry ami&anﬁm will be

gim to Mr. Sherley's esee. . A

AT
o
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MEMORANDUM

104

Attached hereto 15 a
"President's Committes on Fair

March 16, 1543

The Director of Civilian Persennel asd Training

of a letter fyrom the
t Fractice soncern-

- ing the oemplaint of Mr. Joe Sherley, s Machinist Helper,

- at Dunoan Field,
tion s boing practiced against him
. rating and pay.

May the facts in this case be
termine whether there has been

T prohibiting recial diserimina

e

S

G

A i % ’ﬁhgé‘“'*« ”«"M s

£l
LI 2

Texas, who aunm tht racial diseriming~
in the matter of his

investigated to de«

any violation of the directives
tion in federal employment?
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- PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
WAR MANPOWER COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

MALCOLM S. MacLEAN
CHAIRMAN

WILLIAM GREEN
MILTON P. WEBSTER

March 9, 1943

LAWRENCE W CRAMER
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

Mr. Truman K, Gibson, Jr,.
Acting Civilian Aide to
The Secretary of War
War Department
Waahing'ton, D, Ce

Dear Mr, Gibson:

This office has received a complaint from Mr.
Jos Sherley, 510 South Olive Street, San Antonio, Texas,
now employed as a Machinist Helper (Number 7278) at
Dunoan Field, Texas, who feels that he has been dis-
oriminated against beocause of his race in the rate of
pay whieh he receives. The complaint states as follows:

"For the past year, in fadt sinoce November,
1941, I have been employed as e Machinist
Helper, Engineering Department, Engineering
Shops, in the War Department Air Corps,
Material Division, Duncan Field, Texas, but
have been unable to get a proper rating, my
salary being one hundred and ten dollars per
month, when it should be one hundred and
twenty-five dollars,

"I have made inquiries from time to time, and
have always been promised that 'mext month
your rating will be changed', but so far it
has remained the same.

"I have been & machinist helper for the past
twenty-two years, and stood the examination and
passed it for suoch position now held by me at
Duncan Field, Texas,"

In a recent communication with this office, Mr,
Sherley stated:

DAVID SARNOFF
EARL B. DICKERSON
PHILIP MURRAY
MARK ETHRIDGE




o~

Mr. Truman K. Gibsom, Jr. 2=

March 9, 1943

"I inquired of one of my foremen, why it was
that I could net get a fair rating, and his
roeply to ms was: 'Well we just don't intend
for you black boys to draw that kind of weges.'
Usuaelly, when I make such inquiry, they send
me from one to another; just around in a
cirele, but nothing definite is ever done
about it,"

It is requested that this matter be investigated
and a report furnished this office upon ocompletion of the
investigatlon, ‘

Assistdnt Exgoutive Seoretary

e




Harch 29, 1943

HEMORANDUM
103 The Director of Civilisn Personnel and Training

This office has received from the Fresident's
Committee on Falr Employment Practice, the complaint of
Hr, Leonard D. Smith alleging that racisl discrimination
was practiced against him in the termination of his ser-
vices &t the Oklshoma City Alr Depot, Oklaboma City,
OxJahiomm, whes e asked for s tremsfer fyom his job as
a Clsseified Laborer to a vacancy es Electrivlans Helper.

I am edvised that this matier was taken up with
the officials at the Depot by Mr. L.W, Clymer of the War
Manpower Commispion, but spparently Mr. Smith was not
gatisfied with the results of Mr. Clymer's inguiry.

In & letter to Mr. Clymer, & copy of which ia
attached hereto, My. Smith states that he holds a certi~
ficate in Badio, Hlectronics and Zlectrical Theory from
Lengston University, Langston, Oklahoma, and another in
Aircraft Electricity from the Qklahoma City Trade School.

May the facts in this ease be investigated to
detormine whether there has been any viclation of the
directives prohibiting recisl discriminstion in Federal

; it In view of the sericushess of the nanpower
problem snd the fact that Nr. Smith is still sesking en-
ployment as & Bsdio Nechanic or an Rlsctricions Helpek, -
may his application for employment be given cousiderstian
st the Gicikhoma Uity Alr Dépol o some otbsr statio wider
the Army Alr Foroes where thers may be & vidandy Lf the
térnination of his services was mot upon sufflecient dause.

Truman X, Qibson, Jr,

Acting Civilian Aide %o the Becre

-y ey e o I

e
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R At Sty R TR S A 1

MALCOLM S. MAcLEAN
CHAIRMAN

WILLIAM GREEN
MILTON P. WEBSTER

LAWRENCE W. CRAMER
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
WAR MANPOWER COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

DAVID SARNOFF
EARL B. DICKERSON
PHILIP MURRAY
MARK ETHRIDGE

Merch 25, 1943

Mr, Louis R. Lautier

Administrative Assistant

Office of the Civilian Aide to the
Seoretary of War

War Department

Washingbon, D. C.

Dear Mr, Lautier:
This is in further reference to your let-
ter of March 6 requesting information concerning the

present status of Mr. Leonard D. Smith.

I am enclosing herewith a copy of a letter
recently received from Mr. Smith.

Sincsrely yours,
W sy
<

George’ M, Johnson
Assistant Exeoutive Seoretary

Enclosure

T




=

i

March 6, 1943

Y¥r. George M. Johnson,

Assistant Executive Secretary,

President's Cozpmittee on Fair
Enployment Service,

Tenth and U Streets, N. W.

Washington, D. C.

Attention: MNr. Elmer Henderson

bear iir. Jomsons

Reference is made to our telephone conversation
of yesterdsy idn which you to find out whether
Leonard D. Ssith hss been inducted into the armed services.
If he has not been inducted, will you also please find out
hie draft classification and his present employment?

Yours very truly,

louis R. Lautier,
, Aministrative Assistant
Office of the Civilian Alde to the Secoretary
of ¥ar :

PR,

Ehahbalis 1




Marsh 25, 1943

Mr. Louis E. Laubier

Administrative Assistant

Nifies of the Civilian Aide to the
Secrstary of dar

¥ar Department

%ashington, L. Ce

Dear lire. lautier: !

This is in further referencs to your let-
ter of lMarch 6 requesting information concerning the
present status of Mr, leonard D, Smith,

‘ I an enclosing herewith a ecopy of a letter
; recently received from ir. Smith,

Singerely yours,

George M, Johnson
Assistant Executive Seoretary

Enolosure
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11352 N. E. 8th St.
Oklahoma City, Okla,
Mareh 13, 1943

Mr, George M, Johnson,
Asst. Executive Seoretary,
‘ War Manpower Commission,

‘ ' Washington, D. C.

Sir:

Your letter of March 8, 1943, was recelved
and its contents noted, .I have made two applications
for employment since Jan., 29, 1943, Ome as a Radio
Mechanic, U, S. Civil Servioce, another as an Eleotri-
olan's Helper, (airoraft electricity) Douglas Plant
here and was refused employment on the latter appli~
oation, and the former spplication, £U. $. Civil
Service) have not been hesrd from,

At the présbnt,ﬁimnAI,ém operating a Radio
Repair Shop at.'the abova‘addgess. ‘

»

: N Yours very. truly,.

» /e/ Leouard D, Smith

SNl L A
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WAR DEPARTMENT /fp )
CIVILIAN PERSONNEL DIVISION { -

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR
WASHINGTON, D. C.

!_.J
[$s]
e
ol
.

august 11,

100400 PO The feting Clvilian wide Lo the Secretary

\ of tlar.,

1. ZPleusc refer to nur memorendun of iy 29, 1943
relative to the commleint of {iiss Phyllis Taylor who
alleged Thot recial discrinination has been practiced

againgt her in her noen--ppointrent ot the Cleveland Ordnance

Districte.

2« There is avtached for jour informstion, copy of
report made to the Civil Service Cormission in this
connection,

. H. llason, Chief
Imployee l.elations Dranch

Attachnent.

. e




O /oy fy

United Btates Civil Servioce Commisaion

Washington, D. C.

Attentien: ¥r. L. A. Moyer, Executive Director
snd Chief Examiner.

Gentlenm:

Please refer to our letter of July 19, 1943, relative to the
complaint of Miss Phyllis Taylor, File CX:lMBiMET, whe alleged thet
racia) disorimination was practiced in her non~sppointment to a
position in the Cleveland Ordnence Distriot at Westerville, Ohie.

Information submitted to this office indicstes that at the time
Miss Tayler sppesred at the Cleveland Ordnsnce District Offiee for inters
view, she reported to the recsptionist's desk. Mr. Hxteh's affive had
no way of knowing that Miss Taylor was colored but advised the recep~
tionist over the telsphoms that the position was filled.

The records of the Olevelsnd Ordnance Distriet indicate that an
insufficient mmber of persons lisbed on the Civil Servise certificate
on which Miss Taylor's name appeared were willing 4o souept sppointment.
The certificate was veturmed to the U. 8, Oivil o Commission withe

" gut seotion. Subsequently sppointsent was mads of s olerk who resides in

Westerville, Ohie, so that problems of transportation would be avoided.

Adthough ths girl living in Westerville was not sppointed until o
month after a sertifionts was requested from the Comminsion, on which
Miss Taylor's name appesred, hér sppliostien had been on file prior %o
the date the cartifioats was fssued snd it was %o this appliesnt that
Nr. Hateh referred when Miss Taylor was tald that the position had Yewn
£4lled. Another applioant whose name sppesred on the same et of ,
sligidles was told the same thing when she appeared for interview,

. We trust this information is sstinfestory. |
B '  ¥ery truly yours,

Buployee Relaticns Byanch










27 July 1943

Mr, George . Johnson,

Assistant Exsoutive Secretary,

President's Committee on o
Fair Employment Practice,

Terth and U Strests, H.¥.,

Washington, D. C.

Desar Mr. Johnsong .

Refersnce is made to the letter of May 27, 1943, addressed
1o this office by Hr. Lawrence W. Cramer relative to the
of Vincente A. Vargas who was said to be employed at the Quarter-
master Depot Warehouse No. 6.

The files in the Office of the Quartermaster General de
not reveal any record of the employment of Mr. Vincents A. Vergas
in the (nertermsster Corps. If the nsme of the depet at which

« Vargas 1a employed can be furnished 2 prompt investigation
be condueted. ) -
Yours very truly,

: ) m K. Gibﬁﬁllg =3 8 ' )
Aeting Ciming%‘m m Seoretary
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR
CIVILIAN PERSONNEL DIVISION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

June 28, 1943,

MEMORANDUM TO: The Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War.

l. This is in further reference to your memorandum
of June 1, 1943, relative to the salary of Mr. Vincente A.
Vargas who is said to be employed at the Quartermaster
Depot Warehouse No. 6.

2. The files in the 0ffice of the Quartermaster
General do not reveal any record of the employment of
Mr., Vincente A. Vargas in the Quartermaster Corps. If the
name of the depot at which Mr. Vargas is employed can be
furnished a prompt investigation will be conductad.

. He Mason, Chief
BEmployee Relations Branch
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28 July 1943

Er. George M, Johnson,
Assistant Executive Secretary,
Preszident’s Committee on

Fair Employment Practice,
Tenth and U Streets, Bo‘t*
“mm’ De Co

Dear Mr. Jolmaong

on Jure 3, 1943, you forwerded to this office the complaint
of Miss Catherine Velentine alleging that raclal diserimination
had been practiced against her in her suspension from work ia
the Ordnance Department at Port Johmaston, Bayonne, Hew Jersey.

The report of the investigation into her complaist states
as followss

Hiss Valentine was a constant trouble-maker and source
of disturbunce while employed at that Port. She refussd
to obsy instructions, argued with fellow employess at the
:mléghw:ﬁmuw and was generally Susfficient and
esira >

: Mrydfaﬂmmtehnlutemumﬁmam
conditions reached a point where other girls in the ssme
unit refused to work as long &8 she was & part of their uni%.
This unit was composed of both celored and white employees.
Bhs. refused 1o wear the coverslls s requested of all the
rise. Mnmmmhmmm w
detail whilch wes assigned to her would Sas

sxguments She had Besil tried at éifferwnt joby 4 nover
,mmw MWWWM;&M#WW

t

mmmmmu Mm
‘Ml’aﬁo&km

%mms&mmw#mm«mm
anmmm It tis Conm) ‘dasires
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#r. George M. Johnson
28 July 1943

Page -~ 2 -

further information, however, this office will be glad to secure

it for you.

Yours very truly,

Trumen K. Gibson, Jr.
Aeting Civilien Aide to the Secretary
of War

'e
:
‘
1
4
:
,
i




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR
CIVILIAN PERSONNEL DIVISION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

July 19, 1943

MEMORANODUM 10: “The Acting Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of War.

l. Your memorandum of June 22, 1943, to the Director, Industrial
Personnel Division, Army Service Forces, relative to the complaint ot
Miss Catherine Valentine, Bayonne, New Jersey, has been referred to
this Office for final reply. Miss Valentine alleged discrimination in
her appointment to and suspension frow work in the Ordnance Department
at rort Johnston, Bayonne, New Jersey.

2. lntormation returned to this office indicetes thatl@%ss Valen-
tine was a constent trouble-maker and source of disturbance while em-~
ployed &t that Port. ©She refusec to obey instructions, argued with
fellow employees at the slightest provocation and was generally inef-
ficient and undesirable.

3. Every effort was made to be nice to Miss Valentine, but con-
aitions reached & point where other girls in the same unit refused to
work as long as she vuas a part of their uait. This unit was composed
of both colored and white employees. She refusea to wear the coveralls
.8 requested of &1l the girls. She never asked permission to leave
her post. Any detzil which was assigned to her would immediately start
an argument. She had been tried at different jobs but it never worked
out. ‘this disrupted the working harmony of the entire crew.

Lo Miss Vzlentine's problems were listened to and investigated
and having discussed them at length it was cdecided to terminate her
services., She vwas given every opportunity, but failed to cooperatg:l

5« Af further information is desired this office will be glad to

secure it for you.
gé'i. Mason, Chief

Employee nrelations Branch
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HEMORANDUM

TO: The Dirsetor, Industrial Personnel Division
Army Service Forces

Attached hereto 1s a copy of the complaint of
Risa Catherine Valentime, 60 West 22nd Street, Bayomne,
Rew Jersey, which was forwarded to this office by the
President’s Committes on Fair Esployment Practiocs.

Miss Valentine slleges that racial discrimine~
tion was practiced ageinst her in her sssignaent to and
apparently her suspunsion from work in the Ordnancs De-
partuent at Port Johmston, Bayonne, New Jersey.

May this office have a report of the fucts im
this case in order that it may be determined whethar
there has been any viclation of the directives prohibit-
ing racial discrimination in Federal eaployment?

Truyen K. Gibson, Jr. .
| Aoting emua:tu‘t %0 the. Seqretary
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PRESIDENT'S GCOMMITTEE aN FAIR EMPLODYMENT PRACTICE/’;

WAR MANPOWER COMMISSION w{i w(u_“
WASHINGTON, D.C. 27 an s

June 3, 1943

Mr. Truman X, Gibson, Jr.

Acting Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of Var

ar Department

“ashington, D. C.

Dear lir. Gibson:

I am enclosing herewith two copies of a complaint
registered with our New York office by Miss Catherine Valentine
against the Ordnance Department at Port Johnston, Bayonne, New
Jersey. She feels that she was discriminated azainst because

of her race.

It is requested that this matter be investigated and
a report furnished this office upon completion of the investi-

gation.

Sincerely yours,

N A

Assistant Executive Secretary

Tnclosures
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- PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE P
MEVORANDUM ' | !
To: Mr. Edward Lewson May 4, 1943
From: Lethia Clore
Subject: Complaint of Miss Catherine Valentime Versus the Army Ordnance

Devartment

Miss Catherine Valentine of 60 West 22 Street, Bayonne, New Jersey
registered the following complaint: »

After referral to & technical high school in Bayonne, New Jersey,
by the United States Employment Service, Wiss Valentine completed the
four wesk course as an aubomobile mechanic's helper, received her
certificate, and was referred by the school to Fort Johnston, Second

Street and Hobbart Avenue, Bayounne, New Jersey.

She started work in January 1943 and was assigned as a truck driver
where she worked for three weeks at a salary of $5.12 per day. At this
time she was given a drivers test which she passed, but was not given her
Ge I, (government licenmse to drive). She was the only Negro who took the-
test and all the white girls were given their G. I.'s but she was told
that she would have to take another test desplte the fact that she passed

that one.

Her next assignment was to the remp in the garage where she cleaned
grease spots off the woodwork. Following this she was assigned to the
garbage truck where she assisted in dumping and burning garbage.

During the latter part of April she was assigned to washing jeeps
on one of which she spilled water on the seat. The driver of the jJeep,
who was white and whose first name is Rose (last name unknown), asked, )
"Whet the hell do you mean by putting water on the seat?" "'Miss Valantmne
asserts that she did not answer this question but put the hose down and
went to file a complaint with her superior. En route to the superior's
office she was met by Rose's friend who told her she shoyld apologize.
to Rose because she was white., Miss Valentine finally reached the offioce
‘of Lieutenant Marowitz but he would not listen to her explanation. He .
referred her to the Labor Relations Board at the Port of Embarkation im
Brooklyn where whe talked with Nr. Frank. -Mr, Frank esked her for her’ badge

whioh she released and he gave her instead 8 pass, copy of which 1s anolosed.

!

*

Mlss Valentina has’ made~no effort to return to Port Johnston because B

of the &bsence of her badge.

because of her race, - Miss- Valentine is a Negro.

.

x

She feals that she was disoriminated agamnst‘

b
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR

MEIFQPATDUY TO:

UBJECT s

1. Reference is made to your memorandum of June 1, 1943,

CIVILIAN PERSONNEL. DIVISION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Mr. Truman K. Gibson, Jr.
Acting Civilian Aide to the

Secretary of War.

o>

Vicente A. Vargas

O

June 9,

1943

concerning the salary of Vicente A. Vargas, employed at the
Quartermuaster Depot ilarehouse o, 8.

2. This will inform you that this matter has been for-

warded to the proper office of the Devartment for consideratbn.
A reply in this connection will be made to you at a later date.

J. H, lason, Chief

Employee Relations Branch

EN
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June 1, 1943

KENORANDUM
10: The Director of Civilian Persounel and Training

This offigce hus received from the President's
Committee on Fair Employmeni Pructice s copy of a lelter
addressed to it by Mr. Eafael de la Colins, Charge d'Affaires:
at the Mexican Bmbassy in which eamglainﬁ 48 mude concerning
the rate of pay regeived by ¥r. Vicemte 4. Vargas who is said
to be employed at the Quartermaster Depot Warehouse Ho. 6
(War Department), idemtification No. 1759.

In his letter, Mr. Gaium stated;

This man states that on September 3‘.&, 19424 he was
first employed; on Septmber 45, 1942, he was notified
of having been accepted, under Form 3992 (CSt), with

\ a salary of $1,080,00 & yeary on October 24, 1942, he

- received confirmstion 0f the above. However, he states
that the higheat paym ent he has ever reesived hes been
-$$Mfar%m%mdwmmfcrmm
am:days;mth&dag ever received time snd a half
for work in cases of wwthwn,uumw
_emwszmmmwm «

mmwrmmnammmmmmm.
miuem wmmwmwm :




|
{
i
1

PRESIDENT’S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
WAR MANPOWER COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

May 27, 1943

Mr. Truman K. G‘ibson, Jr.
Acting Civitian Aide

War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Gibson:

I transmit herewith copy of a letter addressed to
me by Mr. Rafael de la Colina, Charge d!'Affaires at the
Mexican Embassy, in which the question is raised concern-
ing the rates of pay in the case of Mr. Vicente A. Vargas.

Although it is probable that deductions for retirement
pay, or Social Security payments, Victory Tax and other
reductions may account for some of Mr. Vargas' uncertainty
as to wnether he is receiving as much pay as he should, the
fact that the question is raised as to whether he is being
paid at a rate lower than is paid to citizens of the United
States perhaps warrants investigation.

Kindly advise me whether or not Mr, Vargas is being
paid at customary rates, especially whether or not he
receives in cash any lesser amount than is currently being
paid to citizens of the United States.

For my own information I wonder if the implication in
the Charge d'Affaires' letter, to the effect that Mr. Vargas

is not a citizen is correct, and if so, under what procedure
he was appointed.

Sincerely yours,

Enclosurg

Lawrenté W. Cramer
Executive Secretary
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EMBAJADA DE MEXICO

Washington, D. C.,
May 18, 1943

No. 3079
Exp. 73-0/662 (73)/18

INFORMAL

Mr. lLawrence W, Cramer,
Secretary

Presidentt's Committee on Fair
Employment. Practice,

1948 - 10th Street, N. W.,
Washington, D. C.

My dear Mr. Cramer:

The case of Mr., Vicente A. Vargas has been brought to the
attention of this Embassy.

Mr. Vargas is employed at the Quartermaster's Depot,
Warehouse No. 6 (War Department). His identification
No. 1759.

szis man states that on September 16, 1942, he was
first employed; on September 25, 1y42, he was notified of
having been accepted, under Form 1y92 (CSC), with a salary
of $1,080.00 a year; on October 24, 1942, he received con-
firmation of the above. However, he states that the highest
payment he has ever received has been $39.00 for two weeks and
the lowest $26.10 for ten and a nalf days; not having ever
received time and a half tor work in cases of forty-eight
hours, as is paid to citizens of the United States,|

This Embassy will appreciate that this case be investi-
gated to ascertain wnether Mr, Vargas! claim is justified.

Very sincerely yours,

/8/ RAFAEL DE LA COLINA

Rafael de la Colina,
Charge d'Affaires a,i. of
Mexico.
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Hr. George M. Johnaon
Assistant Executive Sscretary
President's Committee on

Fair Employment Practice
Penth & You Streeis, N, ¥.
Washington, D. C.

Dear #r. Johnsons

There is forwarded herewith for ap@mmu action
8 mm sdﬁraas&i to the *Department of Wer Industry®
by #rs. line Vap ] , 11 Bxchenge Streei, Saratoga
Spa:ingp ltav!m'k Wdauqu&n,xw, alleg~
ing that recial diserimination in employment 1s being
practiced by the Arteraft Glove Company at Saratogs
Springs.

Yours very txuly,

Trumsx K. Gibpon, Jr.
heting Civilian Alde to the Secretary
of War
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} Hay 12, 1943 be >
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; . . Hr. Loawrence W, Cramer,

: - Executive Secretary,

; . Preaident's Coamittes on

E . Faixr Employment Praetice,
1 i Tenth snd U Streets, H. W.,
Washington, D, C.

f X Dear Mr. Cramers o h
= MM‘qua'wwniwmzmmm ~

tng Me. b Ao Hoyer, Exscutive Disecter snd Chief Bxsming, |

| mwswwmmm This letter eiifilains |
N s, . , .

% Yours very truly. | . é

: Trumen K. Gibson; &3 3 b
. Aeting Civiliax Alde Yo ihe Searetsr ~ . ’
: \ of ‘Mag ;
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' Nay 12, 1943

¥r. L. 4. Moyer,

Executive Director and Chief Examiner,
United States Civil Service Commizsion,
Bushington, D. C.

Dear Mr. doyers

Referencs is made to your letter addressed to the
masmmmuosmnu,lw,aaafm
te the ¥War Department the complaints of Arthur James, 2485
Enst Bith Street, Cloyeland, Chio, and Edward 2646
Bast 44th Place, Cleveland, Ohio, who slleged wmmm.z.
mmummweammmmmmarctmm
soeurs appointment the training course of the Signal Corps
g&mutwmmmsm&nmmnm,mm.

Action hes bewn mmm for the imwestigation of the
uﬁmawmihmhm:wmmﬁﬁu&% :
warded 10 you. ,

. ' Yours very truly,

T#M Mhm, 42 ‘ ’

I AEVINNL BY

ARTEE T e §oor PR '
i s b e g PO oy - ; . ' .
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Subjects Entrance to Training Course of Signal Corps.

SPSMT 353.9 3d Ind. SPSMT-8
(April 14, 1943) ' .

e

WD, ASF, 0CSig0, Weshington, May 8, 1943. / ’

" Tos Headquarters, Ammy Service Forces, IFD. Attenﬁox;;“ C.P.B.

Action has been initiated for investigation of the matter referred
to in the basic communication and upon receipt of a complete report infor-
mation will be forwarded to serve as basis of reply to the Civil Service
Commission.

For the Chief Signal 0Officer:

My g MY 9- 43 AM
PN L e
' ‘:l:::’;‘fl . §I§ Y ) , & B
o~ *'45;‘""2\? - € ﬁi‘ V}“‘r‘ §ﬁ
By \ ; K Cansler,
A & “w Colonel, Signal Corps.
1 Incl.

WAR DEpARpy
ENT  orryas
ABRMY SERVICE Fomceg SERYE s 14 2qpor -

\\ ] s
Hﬁ%ﬁwim JE RS

IND. pEgs, ppy,

_%_’_4 -—~Ind.

HQ-. A. Se g.P.B@_/_&.{—Z&A

Industrial Personnel Div.,

70 \_zé dm@ /0/ Aat)

Attn: Civilian Personnel B?anch..

PJW | @,21




.COMMISSIONERS

ARTHUR S FLEMMING

ADDRESS ONLY

HARRY B. MITCHELL, PRESIDENT  * Q “CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION™
LUCILLE FOSTER MCMILLIN

IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO
UNITED STATES CivIL SERVICE COMMISSION I 8 m FILE CX:IMB:MET
WASHI .C. . ’
Lawson A. MOYER, NGTON, D.C AND DATE OF THIS LETTER

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND CHIEF EXAMINER

April 1, 1943

The Honorable
The Secretary of Var

L
Sir:

There is attached a copy of a letter dated December 9, 1942,
in which Arthur James, 2485 East 84th Street, Cleveland, Ohio, and
Edward Thompson, 2646 East 44th Place, Cleveland, Ohio, allege dis-
crimination because of race against their appointment to the train-
ing course of the Signal Corps given at the Thomas Edison School in
Cleveland, Chio.

The Commission has been advised by its representative at
Cleveland that this particular class began on December 14 and the
employees were selected as the result of a joint recruiting program
by members of the Commission's staff at Cleveland and officials of
the Signal Corps, that one of the requirements for admission to the
course was that a person be a member of the U, S. Army Signal Corps
Enlisted Reserve on the day of appointment, and in order for persons
toobtain sucéh énlistment, it was necessary that they be granted an
authority for enlistment by representatives of the Signal Corps. The
Commission is advised that no authorizations for enlistment were issued
to Negroes by representatives of the Signal Coprs who were at Cleveland
at the time, and, therefore, no Negroes were admitted to the class.

The President'!s Committee on Fair Employment Practice has been
advised of this complaint and additional information is desired from
the War Department regarding the matter in order that a complete reply
may be made to the complainants and a full report submitted to the
President's Committee in accordance with the Commission's agreement with
that Committee under the provisions of Executive Order No. 8802. The

_Commission would, therefore, appreciate receiving a full report from the
VWar Department concerning the consiﬁepgg;gn_ginanmﬂkﬁsréghgéggg_égd

Thompson for entrance to the trainigé course, including any comments
the Department may care €0 make in regard to the fact that no Negroes

were selected for the class,

S




The Commission's representative advised that the official to
whom the complainants referred is Lieutenant C. E. Mundwiler whose
official station is at Fort Hayes, Columbus, Ohio.

By direction of the Commission:

Very respectfully,

L. A. Moyer
Executive Director
and Chief Examiner

Inclosure #17.,,288
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: \ James, Arthur and |
Thompson, Edward 1st Ind. ms/kve -

War Department, Office of the Secretary, C.P.D. April 27, 1943
Tos Headquarters, Army Service Forces, IPD. Attention; C.P.B.

For investigation and complete revort to serve as basis of reply
to the Civil Service Commission.

| ¢ H. Mason, Chief

Employee Relations Branch

_xerdle__Ind.

HQ., A. S. F.
Industrial Personnel Div., C,P.B.japjﬁyséughﬂf

0% ke M,JZ_,.,& W

Attn: Civilian Personnsl Branqh.
) /,-j‘
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Civil Service Commission Dec 9, " 1942
Weshington, D. C. Cleveland, Ohio

On October 23, 1942
¥e epiisted in the Si?al ng. took all of the tests apd passed
them. On Dec. % nnd 4th we Teceived lettétrs stating that we were
eligible to enter also that we should go tc the Union Comrmerce bldg.
(Room 16550 which we did to talk 2 person nzmed Mr. A, G. Yawberg
he geve a paper stating thet we go to Thomas Edison School we did
that but at the school we were flatly refused and subjected to part-
1allity by Mr. Harold Lull I noticed that all the boy that were {white)
received a pink blank of some typg =and that us 2 Colored bays 4id pot.
Mondey ut 7:00 Am. ss Mr. Yswberg $=id we shcufl do the Conmission
Room wasn't open so we came back at 7:00 P, M. Monday night where
we listened to a short speech by some Leut. who told us to come back
and he brought the subject of Army Releases end I showed him my
release stated Dec. 4, 1942 My friend showed his dated Dec. 5, 1942,
He{leut. Muddweller) losited at both our releases and papers he said
gunote (Well you see boys the big shots aren't in their office today
come badlk tomorrow in the afternoon Oh I'd say about 2:00 or around
12: 00 oclock if vou want to.) So we left and come back Wednesday
st 10 miputes after 12 noon we BRwrLuet. Mudelwsider he told us to
coms hack ef 2:00 we came back st 2:00 at shich time we wers told
gquote {Its all out boys I tried to csll Columbus But I couldnt reach
them. ) We been going perts of 2 weeks have all the nessary papers and still
where we started. I want to help my Country and the best way I csn do would
be in the Signel Corp. I hope theres' something you c=an do0 The
school opens Monday we wsnt to get in

Thank You Very Much

Our Names Are as Follows

Arthur James 2485 E. 84th St.
Cleveland, Ohio

Also

Edward Thompaon 2646 B. 44 Pl
Cleveland, Ohic

M S

s &







4 April 1944

oo ¥r., Clarence M. Hitchell

b Assoclate Director of Field

Lo Operstions

; Presidentt's Commitiee on Fair

; Employment Practice

Third and Constitution Avenue, N.W,
¥ashington, D. C.

Dear ¥r, Hitchell:

On 3 February 1944 you forwsrded to this office the complaint
of Wrs. Loraa B, Faller who alleged thet rece diseriminstion had
bean precticed against her in the terminstion of her services as &

cheuffeur at the Dayton Signsl Corps Procurement District and Depot,
Dayton, Obio.

NG A ST . e o PR AT s

3

!

é The report of the investigation into this complaind indicates

LoL that ¥rs. Weller was assigned to duly s3 & full time chauffeur on

} : 12 April 1943 snd was sepsrated frow this instellation on 10 July
1943 by dischsrge beceunse of excessive absences and failure te

gualify.

As of 1 Aagust 1943 there were employed at the Peerless Build-
ing from the Hotor Pool twenty-seven (27) white employees and seven-
teen (17) colored. 4s of 1 September 1943 there were twenty-six (26)
| white exployees and sixtesn (16) colored.

Sinecerely yours,

Truman K., Gibson, Jr.,
Civilian Alde to the Secretary
of Wsr.
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SPGC-C 201 Waller, Lorna B. 6th Ind. ew/bern/n
Hy., #SF, IPD, Washington, D. C. 31 ¥arch 1944,

To the Office of the Secretary of Var,

Attention: The Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War THRU
The Office of the Personnel Manager,

1. Attention is invited to report contained in fourth indorse-
ment from the Dayton Signal Corps Procurement District and Depot, ASF,
Dayton 2, Chio.

2. This office is of the opinion that racial discrimination was
not practiced against Miss Lorna B. VWaller in the termindtion of her
ermployment from the Dayton Signal Corps, but rather that ‘separation
was due to excessive absences and failure to qualify.

For the Director, Industrial Personnel Division:

ScarntR
DUDLEY FRANK
Lt. Colonel, AUS
BExecutive Officer
Civilian Personnel Branch.

4 Incls.
n/c
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SPOC~-C 201 Waller, Lorna B. 6th Ind. ew/ben/n

H3., ASF, IPD, Washington, D. C. 31 March 194i.
To the 0ffice of the Secretary of War,
Attention: The Civilian Alde to the Seorstary of War THRU
The Office of the Personnel Manager.

l. Attention is invited to report contained in fourth indorse~
ment from the Dayton 8ignal Corps Prosurement District and Depot, ASF,
Dayton 2, Ohio,

2. This office is of the opinion that racial diserimination wae
not practiced against Miss Lorna B. Waller in the termination of her
employment from the Dayton 3ignal Corps, but rather that separation
was dus to axcessive absences and failure to qualify.

For ths Director, Industrial Personnel Division:

DUDLEY FRANK
Lt. Colonel, AUS
Exacutive 0fficer
Civilian Personnel Branch.

4 Inela,
n/o
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WAR DEPARTMENT
WASHINGTON, D. C.

17 February 1944

MEMORANDUM
TO: Director, Industrial Personnel Division
Army Service Forces

1. This office has received from the President's Committee
on Fair Employment Practice the complaint of Mrs. Lorna B. Waller,

‘1676 Harvard Avenue, Columbus, Ohio, alleging that race discrimi-

nation was practiced against her in the termination of her servi-
ces as an employee of the Signal Corps in Dayton, Ohio. Attached
hereto is a copy of the letter she sent the Committee.

2. May the facts in this case be investigated to determine
whether there has been any violation of the directive forbidding
race diserimination in War De ent employment?

: T

',j‘ F 9 J
Sliats

n(( S% éi{___/ y)
en K. Gibson, Jr.,

Civilian Aide to the Secretary :
of War,

ey g v~
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SPGU~-C 201 Waller, Lorna B. 1lst Ind. ew/ben/n

H3., ASY, IPD, washington, D. C. <1 February 1944.
To the Office of the Chief Signal Officer.

Attention: Civilian Persomnel Branch.
1. Forwarded for investigation and complete report to this office.

2. Information is requested as to the reasons Captain Sanford

would not accept the doctor's certificate submitted by Mrs. Waller for
two weeks sick leave.

3. In what manner was Mrs. Lorna B. Waller separated from her
position.

4o Further, it is requested that a statement be submitted relative
to the status of Negro drivers in the Motor Pool.

For the Director, Industrial Personnel Division:

DUD%

Lt, Colonel, AUS
Executive Officer
Civilian Personnel Branch.

1 Incl. ‘
Ltr dtd 28 Aug. 43.

Subject: Alleged Racial Discrimination.

SPSCP~201-Waller, Lorna B, 2nd Ind. SPSCP~12
(17 February 19kL)

ASF, 0CSig0, Washington 25, D. C., 23 February 19kk.

Tot Commending Officer, Signal Corps Aircraft Signal Agency (SPsDA),
Wright Field, Dayton, Ohio,

It is desired that report requested in foregoing first indorsement
be furnished this office at the earliest possible date for tramsmittal to
Headquarters, Army Service Forces,

ey

By order of the Chief Signal Of'ﬁ'cer:

Jorry v, u&fBJk&,
Brigadier Ceneral, U. 8. Amyy,
Chief, Persommel and Training Service.

or, gnalco 8y

Na)
1 Incl, n/c Acting Ghi.o:t‘, Civilian Peraomel Branch. |

n
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250-Pers, (17 Feb. *LL) 3rd Ind, SPSDB-la

Headquarters, Signal Corps Aircraft Signal Agency, Wright Field, Dayton,
Obhio. 26 February 194, To: Commanding Officer, Dayton Signal Corps

Procurement District & Depot, 225 S. Main Street, Dayton, Ohio.
L_..J—l

DONALD C. HEIDE
Claptain, Signal Corps .

l, Forwarded as a matter pertaining to your office.

HOBART R. YEAGER,
Colonel, Air Corps,

Incl n/c Commanding.

SPSDE-11i

201--Waller, Lorna B.

(17 February 19l) lith Ind, SPSCP-12

Personnel Section, Dayton Signal Corps Procurement District and Depot, ASF,
225 South Main Street, Dayton 2, Ohio, 23 March 19,

TO: ASF, Office of the Chief Signal Officer, Washington 25, D. C.

1. As requested in first indorsement by Civilian Personnel Branch,
Headquarters, Army Service Forces, 2L February 194}, and second indorsement
by your office, 23 February 194, report is hereby made of the circumstances
in the separation of Miss lorna B, Waller from this installation 10 July 1943
by discherge because of excessive absence and failure to qualify. Inclosed
are statements from the Officer in Charge of the Motor Pool, Dayton Signal
Corps Procurement District and Depot, at the time of Miss Waller's separation,
and from the Office of the Deputy Depot Commander, Dayton Signal Corps Proecure—-
ment District and Depot. Also inclosed is a duplicate copy of the official
leave record of Miss Waller showing her attendance record from the time of
appointment to date of separation.

For the Commanding Officer:

A
w < N ., 3 Eo STEINER:, '
’ : Captain, Signal Corps, o
t/////!// 0/C, Personnel Section. .. '~
4 tnel, A G
© Ltr dtd 28 Aug U3 N Lo
1tr dtd 22 Msr L (dwp) ‘ o Lo
Ltr dtd 23 Mar hb,(dny) » o T .

Gy or 1@@#@ recova . . AT
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Subject: Alleved Racial Discrimination

SPCP-201-Waller, Lorna 3, 5th Ind. bPSCP=-12
(17 Fabruary 1944)

ASF, UCS8ig0, \lashington 25, D. C., 25 March 1944.

. . i ca s . -
To: Director, Industrial Personnel Division, Army Service rorces,
Jdashinston 25, D."C% T

Renort made by the Coimaniing Officer, Daytoa Sizmal Corps
Procurement District and Decvot is contained in preceding 4th Indorse-
ment, Ad-itional informatios ic contained in the inclosed statements
made by the Officer in Charge of the Liotor Pool and the Deputy Depot
Cormander of such agency.

For the Chief Sisnal Officer:

Jerry V. Hatejka,
Bri :adier General, U. S. Army,
Chief, Personnel and Training Service.

<

H. G, Compton;
Colonel, Signal Corps,
Chief, Civilian Fersonnel Branch.

Incls: n/c
(Dup. copics of Incls. 2 & 3 w/d)
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Y 1676 Harverd Avenue
Columbus, Ohio
August 28, 1943

To Whom it may concern;

Dear Sirs:
I'm writing to you in regards to & Job I had in Dayton, Ohio. I was
working for the Signal Corps and the understending I had when I was
hired was if you taken sick while working and was off more than 3 days
to bring in a Dootors certifiocate to ®how where I had been under his
professional care you wouldn't be discherged from your job. I was off
sick two weeks and was under the dooctors care until he released me to
return to work. After he released me and I returned to work I found that
the Officer in Charge of the department in which I worked had discharged
me and five other colored drivers. I'm afraid I didn't mention it before
but we all drove Army Trucks for the Signal Corps and delivered material
to Middletown and Cinn. from Dayton. When I ocalled Capt. Tom Sanford to
see if he would accept my dootovs certificate he refused. Later another
lady driver and myself went to the Signsl Corps employment office and they
sent us over to the motor pool it seems that there were two openings for

messengers and when we got over to the motor pool Capt. Sanford said there

weren't any openings for @rivers. Later it was said that he said he didn't

want any Nigger women in the Motor Pool. The way we all zee it our boys are

fighting in this war and I personally have a boyfriend in this fight for

victory snd that is why I took that war job, I tried toc get in the servioce
}*l myself and I was too young so I took the job of driving until I'm of age.

Capt. Sanford ordered uniforms for us to work in and I went in debt to

Coge !
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buy them. I think they cost me about §87.00. I really liked my job and
when I found out that I had been discharged I was really outdone. I was
told to write to Washington to see if something couldn't be done about the
situation that is growing in Dayton. It seems that when they get ready

to lay off workers they only pick out the colored ones to lay off. There is
also & bad set up in the Dispatchers Office out thete at the Peerless Bldg.
The dispatcher piocks out the white drivers to send out on the best trips.
There is one girl in particular who only goes out when there is a trip going
to Cinn. She worked for three months end asked for the raise and got it.
While we work for months and put in for our raise, then Sanford tells us
he'll give it to us when he feels like it. Well I've given you all the im=
portant facts about the situation that is arising in the Peerless Bldg.,
Dispatcher Office Signal Corps in Dayton, Ohioce. All of us are in hopes
that we can get our jobs back in the near futuré. They can't say I didn't
qualify for the job, I even rated a new truck,

\
|

Thank YouEFor your Attention

}Miss Lorna B. Waller
fi
i

|
P. S. Please answer this letter, it means an aw#ul lot to the bunch of use. -~
] 1

Send reply to the above addrcﬁs. i
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WE-10:5-422250 M

WAR DEPARTMENT

SIGNAL CORPS
DAYTON SIGNAL DEPOT
FIRST STREET DEPOT ISB-Sm AT, DAYTON‘?SOT{IO
25=27 W. First st.
22 March 1944

SUBJECT: Lorna B. Waller

‘TO: Deputy Depot Commander

Borcher Building
Attention: Lt. licNamara - Personnel Section

1. Mrs. Waller was released from Motor Pool for excessive
absence - a period of over three weeks.

2. During this peried this officer did not have a report
of or from lMrs, Waller.

3. As has been the policy, her termination was requested
on that basis.

L. Sometime later, approximately 10 days, Mrs. Waller
returned asking for her job., At that time there was no opening
as a truck driver and her position had been filled and she was
told.

5 This officer did not sece or have presented to him a
Doctor's certificate,

6. This officer did suggest to Mrs. Waller that she might
get a job as a messenger but as far as is known, the suggestion was
not acted upon by her. ,

7. There was not in this case or in any case during time
this officer was Officer in Charge of Motor Pool where a race was
discriminated against, nor was race considered in hiring or firing
any employee, .

e
" I'OM SANFORD

Capt., Signal Corps
Officer in Charge -

g e
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WAR DEPARTMENT

SIGNAL CORPS

DAYTON SIGNAL CORPS PROCUREMENT DISTRICT AND DEPOT
BARLOW BUILDING
DEPOT DIVISION

SPSDD—lg.l 355 S. MAIN ST., DAYTON, OHIO
23 March 1944

SUBJECT: Mrs, Lorna B. Waller.

TOs Officer in Charge,
Personnel Section,
DSCPD end Depot,
Barlow Building.

Attention: Lt. McNiskin.

1. As per 2nd paragraph of 1st indorsement to letter from Mrs.
Lorne B. Waller, dated 28 August 1943, this office is submitting the
stetement of Captain Sanford as to why a doctor's certificate was not
accepted. '

2., Mrs. Waller was assigned to duty as a full time chauffeur,
CPC-3, on 12 April 1943, In addition to using up all available sick and
annual leave, she had, on 3 August 1943, been absent twenty-one days.

3. As referred to in paragraph 3 of lst indorsement to Mrs.Waller's
letter, she was terminated without prejudice for excessive absence.

4, As referred to in paragraph 4 of lst indorsement, as of 1 August
1943, there were employed at the Peerless Building fram the Motor Pool,
twenty~-seven white employees and seventeen colored, As of 1 September 1943,
there were twenty-six white employees and sixteen colored.

5. There has been no racial discrimination at any period with re-
gard to truck drivers.

For the Deputy Depot Commander:

J. C. MoNAMARA,
-1st Lt., Signal Corps.

A
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29 ¥ay 1944

Mr. Claurence i. HMitchell

Associate Director of Fleld Operations
President's Committee on Fair Employment
Practice

Stendard 041 Building

Third end Constitution Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D. C.

Dear ¥r. Mitchell:

Reference is made to the letter of your Director of Field Operations
of 23 November 1943, forwerding to this office the complaint of ¥r. Syl-
vester E, White slleging thel race discrimination was practiced sgeinst
hiw at the United States Engineer O0ffice in San Francisco, California, in

his effort to secure employment as & welder or laborer in Canada or Alasks
under the Engineer Depsriment.

The report of ithe iavestigation into ¥r. Fhite's complaint states us
followa:

No defined policy with respect to the hire of Negroes has
been issued by the Northwest Division. BHoth Negroes and whites
are considered for employment on the basis of quelifications
for the vacancies but recruiting offices in the Uaited States
have from time to time been instructed to report hire of Negroes
to this headquarters prior to sctusl appointment in order that
clearance could be furnished on housing facilities. The same
practice has been followed with respect to female employees,
both Negroes end whites.

Proposed hire of Mr. White was actually reported by tele-
phone call froz Mr. Mendsnhsll of the San Fransisco Sub-0ffice
and Wr. Clarke, Chief of the Industrial Persounel Section of
this Headquarters, for such housing clesrance. Clearance for
the hire was not given beceuse of indication in the telaphone
conversation that pressure was being sttempted by a committes

in San Frenciseo fo force employment of this particular indivi-
dual,

Some 40,000 men and women were employed im Cansda and Aleska
by offices of the Northwest Division and its contrasctors during
1943. 1 bave found no evidence that eny offiser or employes haw-
ing responsibility in the proerrement of personnel wes ignorsnt of :

LAY
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Mr. Clarence M, Mitchell
29 May 1944

Page - 2 -

the anti-diserimination statutes and orders. There 1s no
way of ascertsining the examct number of Negroes emplaoyed
since roce is not diselosed by any of the many personnel
records. It is estimsted thaet from 300 to 500 Megroes were
employed during the peak of the construction last year and
that approximately 50 are employed as of this date.

e, s e e«

I find thet in both Government and contrector recruit-
ing offices it soon became operating practice, developed
wilh experience in recruiting personnel for the wvast ares
involved, to advise forward officea of proposed Negro hire
for clearsnce &s to querters end mess facilities. The seme
prectice began sooner with respect to femele employees but
gradually disecoutinued as definite informstion became avails-
ble with respect to fecilities for housing females. Howaver,
st this date we still find it necesssry to contact a few posts
before hiring either a Negro or & fenmsle.

I find that plans were discussed in the early spring of
1943 for m Regro group recruiting program and that barracka
were erected at several places to house thess groups, Diffi-
culty in procurement of Negroes in groups caused a discontin-
uance of this program. Trouble was encountered in the field
] where Negroes and whites were employed without separate bar-
. ' racks and, while no aotual race riots ever occurred, I find
; | thet such situstions resulted in loss ofefficiency snd added
! ‘ difficulty end delay to work alresdy diffioult by reason of’
lack of tranasportation end communicstion.

It 38 spparent from the file of this case thei the condi-
| tions under which Negroes could be employed for duty in the

| Horthwest Division were not well understood by some of the

; . clerks in our San Francisco Sub-Office and I regret embarrass-
ment or humilistion caused Mr. White by this situation. I do
not find snything improper in refusal of employment. The prime
) " objective of the snti-diseriminstion laws and orders is under-
stood by this headquarters o be the successful and unimpeded

i prosecution of the war., The hire of Negroes without regard to
i bousing problems in such a vast end eparsely populsted erea as
that coversd by the Horthwest Division in Cansds or Alasks would
be detrimental to that objective.

8ince thiam office has been advised that the projects in Canads and
Alaska are nearing completion, it is regretted that further sction can

o o e
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Mir, Clarence M, Mitohell
29 May 1944

Poge -~ 3 ~

not be taken in this case, The Army Bervice Forces have recommended to
the O0ffiee of the Chief of Enginesrs, however, that before it spproves
separate berracks facilities for Negro end white workers in aresas where
such segregation is not practiced they should coneult with the Industyial
Personnel Division for the reason thet guch segregation nay lead to the
denial of egqual opportunities of employment for Negro workers and, there-
fore, constitute & viclation of Exeocutive Order 9346,

ai.nemly yours,

Truman K, Gibeon, Jr.,
Civilian Alde to the Seocretary
of War.

i '5‘:*;3; For
‘ ‘xym&'\’%‘ f(i,,.
e
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SPGC-C 201 White, Sylvester E. 7th Ind. ben/n
\
HQ., ASF, IPD, Washington, D.C, 13 May 1944,

To the Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War THRU the Office of the
Personnel Manager. " i

l. Attention is invited to fourth and fifth indorsements and copy
of memorandum from this office to the Chief of Engineers.

2. Since this office has been informally advised by the Office of
the Chief of Engineers that the projeects in Canada and Alaska are nearing
completion, it is regretted that further action can not be taken in the
complaint of Mr, Sylvester E. White.,

For the Director, Industrial Personnel Division:

I

L. B. TRAVERS
Assistant Chief
Personnel Relations
Civilian Personnel Branch.

5 Incls.
4 nfe
1 added

CC memo
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WAR DEPARTMENT
WASHINGTON, D. C.

.
18 December 1943 "] - .
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MEMORANDUM

TO: The Directors;- Industrial Personnel Division
Army Service Forces

Reference is made to my memorandum of 14 December 1943 in-
closing copiles of correspondence from the President's Committee
on Fair Employment Practice and requesting an investigation of
the complaint of Mr. Sylvester E. White who alleged that race :
discrimination had been practiced against him at the United States
Army Engineers Office in Sen Frencisco, Celifornie, in his effort
to secure employment in Cenada or Alaska under the Engineers De-
pertment. :

Attached hereto is a copy of a letter from Mr. White dated
12 December 1943, which gives detailed informetion concerning the
alleged discrimination. May this copy of his letter be made a
part of his complaint and be considered in the requested investi-

gation?
(& &4—/ ‘ .

- Gibson, Jr.,
Civilien Aide to the Secretary

of War.
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SPGC-C 201 ‘hite, Sylvester E, 1st Ind, ew/ben

Hi., aSF, IPD, Washington, D. C. 23 December 1943.
C

TC the Chief of Engineers.
attention: Civilian Personnel Branch.

1. Attention is invited to basic communication.

Jé"z:"‘\(/’:l.- -

For the Director, Industrial Personnel Division:

>

PR S

Major, AUS
Executive Officer
Civilian Personnel Branch,

“i Incl.
v Itr. dtd. 12 Dec,.',3.

Y Y - B A‘A . :
Pl s csbeton e~ e o e
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RB0-0535 (2 ]/
CF 201 Civ.F.(White, Sylvester E.) SPEAP 2nd Ind.
O0ffice, C. of E., 29 December 1543,
Tos The District Engineer, U. S. Engineer Office, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

Your attention is invited to second indorsement from this office
dated 21 December 1943 on the same subject.

By order of the Chief of Enginesers:

. . .,.Ji orence, c

Colonel, Corps of Engineers,
Director, Industrial Personmel Branch.

1l Inclosure:
Cye. of ltr. dtd. 12 Dec 43 (in dup.)

PADNA 3d Ind.
U. S. Engineer Office, San Francisco, 19, Califiornia, 5 January 1944. =~

To the Officer in Charge, U. S. Engineer Office, Northwest Division
Syboffice, 465 California Street, San Francisco, 4, California.

Forwarded as a matter pertaining to the Northwest Division Suboffice.

For the District Engineer:

Harold E, George, -
Lt. Col., Corps of Engineers,
Executive Assistant.

l Inclc -
Copy, letter, 12 December 1943,
in duplicate., _

Copy to The Chief of Engineers,
U. 8. Army, )
We.shington, 25, D. C.
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720 033 )

4th Ind,

U, S, Engineer Office, Northwest Division Sub-Office, San Francisco, Calif,,
16 February 1944,

To: The Chief of Engineers, U, S, Army, WASHINGTON, D. C.
(THRU: Division Engineer, Northwest Division, EDMONTON, ALBERTA, CANADA.)

1, Mr, Sylvester E, White called at this office and advised that he was
interested in making application for position of Welder, He was informed that
this office had no vacancies for Welders for duty in Canada or Alaska, but that
his application would be kept on file for consideration should vacancies for
Welders oceur in the future If he désired to fill out a form and leave it at
this office. The fact that this office was not employing Welders at the time,
nor did this office anticipate vacancies for Welders, can be substantliated by
the fact that during the whole period of recruitment, only one Welder had been
recruited, Mr, White had heard the interviewer talking to other applicants re-
garding positions as Laborers for duty in the same area., He then inquired as to
possibilities of his being accepted as a Laborer, It was explained to him that
although there were openings available for Laborers, that since he claimed to be
a Welder by trade, it was not utilizing his greatest degree of efficiency in-the
war effort to accept a position as Laborer when he was qualified as a Welder,
and suggestions were made to him as to what offices he could contact where he
might be able to secure position as Welder for duty outside the United States.
Mr, White insisted that he still wanted to be employed as a Laborer, and it was
explained to him that even though he passed qualifications for Jjob of Laborer,
other requirements such as medical and draft board release would have to be ob-
tained. TFurthermore, it probably would be some time before he could be sent to

the Job site inasmuch as quarters for colored persons were not available and pro- '

visions would have to be made for construction of barracks for célored men,

2. Mr, White was not referred by any agency for a Jjob in Canada or Alaska,
but came in on his own to make application.

Maxwéil I. Rae, -

Captain, Corps of Engineers,
Officer in Charge.
1 Inel, rER2 1 544
n/e

i e v
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NWD 230,033 (Wh)1 5th Ind, (18 Dec 43) SPNPD

Office, Division Engineer, Northwest Division, Edmonton, Alberte, Canada,
10 April 1944.

To: The Chief of Engineers, U. S. Army, Washington 25, D. C.

1. The circumstances set forth in Mr, White's complaint and the re-
port submitted by the Officer in Charge of the Northwest Division Sub-Office
at San Francisco, have been fully investigated and my findings are as fol=-
lows:

a. No defined policy with respect to the hire of negroes has been
issued by the Northwest Division. Both negroes and whites are considered
for employment on the basis of qualifications for the vacancies but re-
ecruiting offices in the United States have from time to time been instructed
to report hire of negroes to this headquarters prior to actual appointment
in order that clearance could be furnished on housing facilities, The same
practice has been followed with respect to female employees, both negroes
and whites.

b. Proposed hire of Mr. White was actually reported by telephone
call from Mr, Mendenhall of the San Francisco Sub-Office and Mr, Clarke,
Chief of the Industrial Personnel Section of this Headquarters, for such
housing clearance, Clearance for the hire was not given because of indica-
tion in the telephone conversation that pressure was being attempted by a
committee in San Francisco to force employment of this particular indivi-
dual, ( A verbatim transcript of the conversation between Mr. Mendenhall and
Mr, Clarke is 1nclosed.)

c. Some 40,000 men and women were employed in Canada and Alaska
by offices of the Northwest Division and its contractors during 1943. I
have found no evidence that any officer or employee having responsibility
in the procurement of personnel was ignorant of the anti-diserimination
statutes and orders. There is no way of ascertaining the exact number of
negroes employed since race is not disclosed by any of the many personnel
records. It is estimated that from 300 to 500 negroes were employed during
the peak of the construction last year and that approximately 50 are em=~
ployed as of this date,

3giz§ﬁﬁ1nd that in both Government and contractor recruiting offices
it soop?bébame operatlng practice, developed with experience in recruiting
personnel for ﬁhe vdst area involved, to advise forward offices of proposed
negro o1%8learance as to quarters and mess facilities. The seme prac-
tiee beg‘h sooner with respect to female employees but gradually discon=
tinusﬂ as defin@te information became available with respect to facilities
for houglgg‘ﬁamales. However, at this date we still find it necessary to
contact a few posts before hiring either a negro or a female,
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NWD 230,033 (Wh) 1 5th Ind, (Contt'd)
The Chief of Engineers '
10 April 1944

e, I find that plans were discussed in the early spring of 1943
for a negro group recruiting program and that barracks were erected at several
places to house these groups. Difficulty in procurement of negroes in groups
caused a discontinuance of this program. Trouble was encountered in the
field where negroes and whites were employed without separate barracks and,
while no actual race riots ever occurred, I find that such situatiomsresulted
in loss of efficiency and added difficulty and delay to work already diffi-
cult by reason of lack of transportation and communication,

2¢ It is apparent from the file of this case that the conditions under
which negroes could be employed for duty in the Northwest Division were not
well understood by some of the clerks in our San Francisco Sub-Office and I
regret embarrassment or humiliation caused Mr. White by this situation. I
do not find anything improper in refusal of employment., The prime objective
of the anti-discrimination laws and orders is understood by this headquarters
to be the successful and unimpeded prosecution of the wer, The hire of negroes
without regard to housing problems in such a vast and sparsely populated area
as that covered by the Northwest Division in Canada or Alaska would be detri=-

mental to that objective.

L. D. Worsham,
Brigadier General, U.S.A.,
Division Engineer,

2 Incls, V/
Incl, 1 - 1 cy. w/d
Incl, 2 added =~ Tﬁlephone transeript
(in dup.)
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CE 201 Civ.F.(White, Sylvester E.) SPEFV 6th Ind.

Office, C. of B., 19 April 19544,

To: The Director, Industrial Personnel Division, Army Service Forces,
WASHINGTON, D. C.

Forwarded inviting attention to the fourth and fifth indorsements.

For the Chief of Engineers:

N !
“ 2./
Howard M. Bigg€,

Lt. Col., Corps of Engineers,
Chief of Civilian Personnel,
4 Incls., Industrial Personnel Branch,
Incls 1 -~ Cpy. ltr. dtd. :
12/12 /43,
Incl., 2 - Cpy. tel, transcript
dtd. 11/12/43,
Incl. 3 - Memo. dtd. 12/14/43 '
w/Inds. thereon. (added),
Incl, 4 - Memo. dtd. 1/31/44
w/Inds. thereon. (added).
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1353 - 12th Street
Oakland, Californie
December 12, 1943

Truman K. Gibson, Jr.
Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of War

War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

Replying to your letter of November 25, requesting information regarding
my complaint that race discrimination was practiced against me in my
effort to secure employment (s welder or laborer) at the United States
Engineers Office in Sen Francisco, I submit the following facts.

The information is set down according to the questions asked in your
letter,

1., With whom did you talk?

a-Two interviewers at the United States Army
Engineers 0ffice (Merchants Exchange Building
in San Francisco). One was a girl on duty at
the desk, and the other a man in the same of-
fice to whom she referred me. I do not know
the names of either person.

b-An interviewer at the United States Employment
Service (1690 Mission Street, San Francisco),
This was a Chinese man. I do not know his name.

c-Captain Rae, head of the northwest division of
the United States Army Engineers. (His office’
is also in the Merchants Exchange Building in -
San Francisco.) '

2, What was said in the course of the interview which led you to believe
that you were refused employment because of your race?

I called the northwestern division of the United
States Army Engineers on Monday, and asked for the
person who had charge of hiring welders. They re-
ferred my call to a lady end she stated that they
hed only hired a few welders, and the ones that they

e i
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2-From Sylvester E. White to Truman Gibson, Jr. 12-12-1943

hed hired up to that time were combination men,
but she knew there was an order coming in the
following day for more welders. She stated that
they had to be thirty years old or over.

I explained to her my qualifications (I am thirty
years old, and am a certified journeyman welder,
having taken and passed the Navy test several months
ago). ©She asked me to come inté.: the office and
make out an application on the next day.

I went to the office the following day, Tuesday. I
entered at the same time two white fellows did. The

girl at the desk asked what we wanted and asked the

white fellows what trade they followsed. She then

asked me what my trade was. As soon as I mentioned
welding she told me she was absolutely sure there

wes no opportunity. I then recounted my cdfiversation
over the phone the previous day. She went to the next
office to see some man. When she came back she told

me to go in to see him. I did so. He told me that

they had not hired any welders for a long time. I

then asked about a job as a laborer. He daid that la-
borers were only guaranteed forty hours per week. I had
just heard the girl at the desk practically insist on
giving the two white fellows application blanks for la-
borers, and she also told them that laborers were guaran-
teed sixty hours per week with time ahd one half for over-
time. However, the man insisted that laborers were gusren-
teed only forty hours per week.

I, nevertheless, asked for an application blank for & job
as laborer. He did not actually refuse to give me the
blank, but he talked around the subject and suggested I
go and see another outfit about welding in Arabia.

I left the United States Army Engineers 0ffice and went
to the United States Employment Service to inquiFe about
work as a warehouseman or longshoreman. I talked to a
Chinese fellow who was an interviewer there, and releted
the experience I'd just had with the U.S. Army Engineers
Office. This Chinese fellow volunteered the information
that it was the policy of the United States Army Engineers
not to hire any Negroes, because they kept the men in
berracks and apparently they had no barracks for Negroes.
That appeared to me to be the reason why I was not permit-
ted to see the lady I'd talked to over the telephone at
the U,S. Army Engineers 0ffice, and why they gave me what
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3-From Sylvester E. White to Truman Gibson, Jr. 12-12-1943

was obviously a "run around®.

I filed a complaint with the Fair Employment Practice
Committee about the United States Army Engineers, and
they asked me to go to see Captain Rae, who is head
of the northwestern division of the United States Army
Engineers.

I went to see Captain Rae on November 15, 1943. He

told me there were three positions I could take. One
was to drop the cuse, and that is what they would like
for me to do. Two, if I insisted, they would refer it
to the division in Alaska and they would try to find
some isolated spot to put me as an individual. They
did not want to change their rule as a whole. The third
alternative was that I could formally ask the F.E.P.C.
for an investigation and let them take the case up and
do whatever they saw fit to do.

According to Captain Ree this policy of not hiring Ne-
groes 1s that of the division in Alaska. 1Is not a writ-
len policy, but one which is followed in practice, never-
theless.

He showed me five spots on the mep where they are apparent-
ly doing a lot of work, all kinds of work.

He agreed with me that as an individual should stand up
for my rights, but on the other hand he as a Captain had
his job to do and the Army simply did not want Negroes

up there. A lot of people working there are from various
parts of the south and they think there would be trouble
if they brought Negroes in. He said that if they could
clessify me as an "individual® and find some isolated spot
(although there could be no gusrantee even of this) they
night be able to find & job for me. .

Captain Rae stated that it would be inconvenient for the
Army to put up barracks for Negro workers in the districts
where they sre doing construction work in Alaska. The on-
ly barracks for Negroes they have at the present time are
those for soldiers.

He stated several times that the department up there might
be eble to look around and find some isolated spot in which
to put me, but that they would not take me along with the
quota of people they hire. Judging from his conversation
there seemed to be no Negroes there at all in any capaeity.
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4-From Sylvester E. White to Trumen Gibson, Jr. 12-12-1943

In regard to hiring welders he stated that the welding is
being done by contractors, and the the Army is not hiring
them directly.

On this latter point the following might be of interest to
you. I called on & contractor about a month ago. This
was the firm of Bechtel-Price-Callahan. I spoke to a Mr.
Bush and asked him about a job as welder on some of the
work this firm is doing for the Army in Alaska. He wes
very enthusiastic about the possibilities and asked me

to come in right away. I telephoned Mr. Bush again the
next day, this time explaining that I had called the day
before about a welding job. This time I mentioned the
fact that I was colored. He told me that they did not
have any accommodations for Negroes and so were not hiring
them. However, he expected that in about thirty days such
accommodations would be available, and suggested that I
call back after thirty days. When I called this firm just
recently I was informed that they were not hiring any more
welders. This firm is working on Army projects at White
Horse, Canada and Fairbanks, Alaska, and they have three
other contracts with the Army. ‘

State whether you asked for and were refused an application
form.

Please refer to page 2, paragraph 4 of this
commmication.

What agency referred you to the United States Army
Engineers?

I went there of my own accord.

State if any white applicent was treated differently
from you. -

Pleage refer to page 2, paragraph 3 of thils
communication.

I
I trust that the foregoing information will be of service

to you, and please be assured of my willingness to cooperate
in any manner necessary.

Very truly yours,
Sylvester E. White
/8/ Sylvester E. White

T

po)

o

e s

41 PR RA A.,Aj




P

3
€ ;
b
4
%
!
i
}

TEIEPHONE CONVERSATION BETWEEN ‘

MR, CLARK, Edmonton, and i

MR. MENDENHALL, San Francisco. i
12 November 1943
11:30 AM fs
Discs No., 3179-80

Mr. Mendenhall: (indistinct) committee on fair employment practices in connection !
with informaetion on negroes. We had a negro in line for a position as welder,
for which we had no opening at the time and we told him so. There happened
to be two white men in line at the same time for positions as laborers,
which we did have an opening for so he said he would go as & laborer, We
informed him, of course, that the facilities were not there for negroes,
but we would obtain employment for him elsewhere, He refused to accept
the employment that we suggested and went to this committee, Now they're
hot after us because of diserimination in the War Department. We explained _
that we didn't have the facilities for separating, etc., and they said that '
it was not a matter for us to decide and that it was up to the applicant
himself to decide whether or not the quarters were satisfactory to him, '
They're going to make a report this afternoon to the headquarters in Washington,
D. C., and unless we can straighten it out by conversation prior to that time

eso 00

Mr, Clark: I don't believe it's necessary to make any attempt to straighten it out.
They'1l meke their report in ay case, and it looks to me as though they're
trying a little duress to make the negro eligible. You're not required to
take any particular person, black or white, it makes no difference in that
respect. If you took the black man in preference to a white men, you'd be
discriminating against the whites. The basis for selecting a man is on the
qualifications he has for the job.

Mr. M: This man in qualified and we do have positions open for laborers

Mr, C: The thing is this, is he the only eligible you have to fill the laborer
position?

MI‘. M NO, not at allo

Mr, C: That's what I'm driving at. There is nothing which reguires you to teke a
colored man in preference to a white man. That's not the intent of any
discrimination law,

Mr, M: It states under Executive Order 9346 that if this man is qualified, we must
hire him,

Mr, C: That is not true. There is nothing which makes it mandatory that you hire
a colored man,

Mr, M: It would gppear that it does carry strength (indistinet) consider that
as mandatory....

g

I'd have to see that Attorney General Ruling to understant that. I've read
the anti-diserimination clauses that are in several of the laws and
appropriation acts, and there is nothing which makes it mandatory that
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* Mr. Clark (Cont'd.)

you give preference to the negro race in making appointments., It's
merely that you do not discriminate against them in making appointments,
Appointments should be made on the basis of the best qualified man for
the vacancy. Where sre these labor vacancies for?

I think they are for Dawson Creek, Prince Rupert, Whitehorse, and the X’
Northwest Division,

We might be able to use negro help at some of those places, but they'd have

to check on that, however, Regardless of any action that they take down
there, the worst thing that can happen is to bring a colored man in and

then find that we have no place for him; that we can't house him with the
white men because the white men won't live with him or he won't live with them
--sometimes it works the other way and the negro isn't willing to live with
the white folks,

This fellow apparently is, and the committee says we have no right to decide
for him.

Meke no attempt to take that fellow up merely on the duress, or the point
which the committee is making that unless you straighten it out they're
going to report it to Washington., If it's wrong, they should report it
to Washingtom, but we're not going to enter into any bargain that if they
don't report it we'll find a job for the man.

No, that's not the point, He says that he would prefer not to make a
national issue in the case of this particular individual, but that rather
than act upon it any further himself....

Has he given you anything in writing?

No, it's all been telephone conversation.

He won't put a statement in writing that it's mandatory that you take the
colored man? :

No.

You might ask him if he'll do that, because if they do report it, it's
going to come back to the Chief and from the Chief down to the Division, and

it will have to be answered. Anything they put in writing may be helpful
in giving that answer,

All right., I'l1l have another talk with him. Would you be interested in
talking with him yourself?

No, not particularly. I think you ean probably pess on to him what I've
said here on this telephone conversation,

If there is any question about that, we can take care of it here.
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Mr, Mendenhall (Cont'd.)

Mr. C:
Mr. M:

Mr, C:

Mr. M:

Mr., C:

Mr. M:

Mr. C:

Mr, M:

Mr, C:

His position is this, of course, that the one case doesn't amount to anything,
but it's the fact that he will go out and contact others of his race, fill
them with that feeling, and do harm there.

Yes, and maybe keep himself in a job.
And also to get more against us.

That's right. You have to be careful, of course, what you say to him--
especially anything that you put in writing to him--because, just like
my suggestion that you try to get something in writing from him, he may
went something in writing from you. If you give him anything, remember
that fundamentsl rule that vecancies are filled on a basis of qualifi-
cations, and not on the basis of race.

My opinion is that this fellow may be a stool pigeon for that office.

Yes, he may be, However, before you hire any negroes, be certain that )
you do contact us and find out if the job will fit., We have negroes
working up here and we can use them wherever they will fit into the work.

I told him that, and I told him also that the contractors have negroes
up there. ) .

That's right, and in those cases the contractor has erected facilities for
those negroes,

I told him also that our jobs were outpost jobs, and that there wasn't a
very large number of personnel and was rather confining. However, that
doesn't hold with them at all,

One difficulty, of course, is that of housing. There are not quarters for
all Government employees in Canada. We have negro clerical employees in
both Edmonton and Skagwey, and possibly other places that I don't know of
offhand--we may have some at Prince Rupert, I'm not sure--but in the case
of Edmonton, we had to first make sure that there are houses available

or rooms available for them. Edmonton is a congested town and there is

a very small negro quarter here, and regardless of what any committee
thinks of the case, you can't get the ordinary houseowner to rent out a
room to a negro. That would stop us cold from bringing one in here, That's
why I say, before you make any actual hire of a negro, that you check with
us to see if there will be accommodations for the man. We had a recent
case where a negro stenographer was transferred to Dawson Creek from down
in the States, When she got there, there just wasn't any place where she
could live, so we had to arrange for a re-transfer down to Edmonton and
arrange here for a place where she could rent a room. It doesn't do the
employee any good. It wasn't the fault of that girl that she was sent up
to a place where there weren't any accommodations, and we did everything
we could to take care of her. However, you can't be sure that you can do
that every time,
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Mr. Clark (Cont'd.)

I think that's sbout the gist of it. If they're going to meke a report
do nothing at all to discourage them from meking it.

On Supplement No. 2 of your Circular Letter No. 97, there is a rate of
$1.25 fOI‘. .o (indistinct *0 .5"71750 e

$1.1242

Yes, and we were told to go on the basis of thate..(indistinct)...
What's that reference again? The telegram.

5-7175, That!s about all I have.

Okey, I'1l send you a correction wire.

F i

o

e O s o R e SR ki, IO st o W < sk, -




T . A

-

PRPTVR LYV EV LY VUL RYS
HEADQUARTERS, ARMY SERVICE F?%?:Es el f
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. ew/jg/l - | g

b MAR 284S
. s LT TIMESND
22 0 OEE (S ﬁ)z_

i

SPGC~-C 201 (White, Sylvester)
M

MEMOEANDUM FOR THE CHIEF OF ENGINEERS
Attention: Civilian Personnel Branch

Subject: Mr. Sylvester E. White

1. Reference is made to first indorsement dated 23 De-
cember 1943, from this office, concerning a complaint from
Mr. Sylvester E. Vhite, who alleges that discrimination had
been practiced against him at the U. S. Army Engineers Office
in San Francisco, California, in his effort to secure employ-
ment.

2. To date there is no record to indicate that your
office has replied to this communication.

3. It is requested that your report be forwarded at an
early date in order that our files on this case may be closed.

For the Director, Industrial Personnel Division:

Lt. Colonel, AUS
., Executive Officer
Civilian Personnel Branch
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L - AIR MAIL 230.055 /857)

CE 201 Civ.F.(White, Sylvester E.) SPEPV lst Ind,
Office, C. of E., 4 February 1944.
To: The Division Engineer, U. S. Engineer Office, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

For prompt report in connection with second indorsement from this
office dated 21 December 1943 and second indorsement dated 29 December 1943,

By order of the Chief of Engineers:

S ) v£%4;;4¢ﬂ4/£1”9
I AN oward M. Biggs,

"j;gv;( ! Lt. Col., Corps of Engineers,
w4 -g 20 AW Chief of Civilian Personnel,
. FEBE 44 -1 2% ; Industrial Personnel Branch.
K A f oo b uw el },r: '
NPV-PADS-AD 2nd Ind.

Off'ice, Division Engineer, Pac. Diwn., San Francisco Branch, 10 February 1944

Tos The Division Engineer, Northwest Division Sub-0f'fice, 466 Cslifornie
Street, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

Forwarded as a matter pertaining to your office,

For the Division Engineer:

2.5 Iecbean)

A. G. Mickow,
Chisef Administrative Assistant.
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File o, 230 " 3rd Ind,

Officer in Charge, Northwest Service Command Sub-Office, 465 California Street,
San Francisco 4, California, 23 March 1944,

Tot The Commanding General, Northwest Service Command, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada.
Forwarded, inviting attention to letter from this office dated 16 Feb-
ruary 1944, Subject, Report on Sylvester White; to 1lst Wrapper Indorsement dated
11 January 1944, on War Department Memorandum dated 14 December 1943; and to 4th
Indorsement dated 16 February 1944, on ¥War Department llemorandum dated 18 December

1943,

Maxwell I, Rae,
Captain, Corps of Engineers,
Officer in Charge,

230033 / ;bjz/
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NWD 230,033 (SF) 2 4th Ind, (31 Jan, 44) SPNFD

Office, Division Engineer, Northwest Division, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada.
10 April 1944.

Tos The Chief of Engineers, U, S. Army, Washington 25, D. C, L

A full report on Sylvester E. White is contained in 5th Indorsement of
the Division Engineer under this date on your file CE 201 Civ. F. (White,
Sylvester E.) SPEAP,

For the Division Engineer:

L] L] T N’
Major, Corps of Engineers,
Chief, Personnel Branch.
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1/ December 1943

MEMORANDUM

TO: The Director, Industrial Personnel Division

Army Service Forces

This office has received from the President's Committee
on Fair Employment Practice, the complaint of Mr. Sylvester E.
White, 1353 Twelfth Street, Oakland, California, alleging that
race discrimination had been practiced against him at the United
States Engineers Office in San Francisco, California, in his effort
to secure employment as a welder or laborer in Canada or Alaska
under the Northwest Division of the Engineers Department.

Attached hereto is a copy of a letter from the Committee
under date of 23 November 1943 and a copy of a statement given by
Mr. White to the regional office of the Committee in San Francisco.
May Mr. White's allegations be investigated to determine whether
there has been any violation of Executive Order 9346 and the direc-
tives prohibiting race discrimination in federal employment?

K. Gibson, Jr.,

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War,
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Lo 1 > 230-035(7W> |

' SPGC~-L 201 " Thite, Sylvestor lst Ina.
Yo., LSF, IPD, Taghington, D. C., 17 Decenber 1543.

To: Office of the Ciaief of Fneineers (Attention: Lt. Col. Clarence D. Barer

Forvaried fer investigotion ena report.

Tar the Divector, Industrial Personneli Divisions
3

JEHT T OVGLARA
Colonel, General oteff Corms
/ Chi~f, Lobor Branch
/éﬂcl’: In ust-ial Personnel Division
n/2
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CE 201 Civ.F.(White, Sylvester E.) SPEAP 2nd Ind.

Office, C. of E., 21 December 1943,

To: The District Engineer, U. S. Engineer Office, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.
For investigation end prompt report.

By order of the Chief of Engineérs:

(*utwpy *oedS) T°6TE X €£0°0tT X T/2°1Q2

Colonel, Corps of Engineers,
Director, Industrial. Personnel Branch.e

2 Inclosures:
Cy. of ltr, dtd. 23 Nov 43
Cy. of Statement dtd. 15 Nov 43

Navd 2°T62 X

201.2/1 PADNA 3d Ind.
U. S. Engineer Office, San Francisco, California, 31 December 1943. -

To the Officer in Charge, Northwest Division Sub-Office, 465 California
Street, San Francisco, California.

Forwarded as a matter pertaining to the Northwest Division Sub-Office.

For the District Engineer:

Harold E. George,
It. Col., Corps of Engineers,
Executive Assistant.

2 Incls. =~ :
Copy, letter dated 23 November 1943;
Copy of statement dated 15 November 1943.
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NWD 230.033 (NW) 1 4th Ind, (14 Dec. 43) SPNFD

Office, Division Engineer, Northwest Division, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada,
10 April 1944.

To: The Chief of Engineers, U. S. Army, Washington 25, D. C.

The basic and previous indorsements were forwarded to this office by
the Officer in Charge of the San Francisco Sub-Office for reply. A full
report on Sylvester E. White is contained in 5th Indorsement of the Division
Engineer under this date on your file CE 201 Civ. F. (White, Sylvester E.)
SPEAP,

For the Division Engineer:

H. E. THURSTON,
Mejor, Corps of Engineers,
Chief, Personnel Branch.

Incls. w/d

o ‘g “i a
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Subject: . Complaint of Sylvester E,
. ; White, (Negro)

File No. 230.05 1st Wrapper Ind. A 30" 033/%&0()/

Officer in Charge, Northwest Division Sub-0ffice, 465 California Street,
San Francisco 4, California, 11 January 1944. X‘Z?ﬁizﬂkaﬁﬂ

To: The Division Engineer, Northwest Division, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada.

Attention: Captain La Marr,

For information upon which reply can be based,

Mexwéil I. Rae,

Captain, Corps of Engineers,
Officer in Charge.
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12 May 194k

MEMORANDUM T0 THZ CHIEF OF ENGINBERS
Attentions Industrial Persomnel Division

Subject: Hr, Sylvester E. White

1. HReference is made to fifth indorsement, dated 10 April 194k,
from the Office, Division Engineer, Nortiwest Division, Edsonton,
Alberta, Canada. .

2. The President's Exeoutive Order 9346 provides that in local-
ities where "by law or custom® segregation by rase is practiced, sepa-
rate but equal fasilities may be established for the minority greup.
while this provision relates specifically to conditions of work on
the job it can and has been extonded to include living cenditions
within the housing avea of the workers, -

3, While "law and custom”, as used in the Exsoutive Order quoted
ahove, within the area of t coversd by this complaint has
quite definitely established the prastice of non-diserimination betwsen
Negroas and whites relating to transportation, esting places, theatres,
eta., the practice of segregation in housing is an established oustom.
This doss not mean s restricted housing avea for Hegroes and whites bub
it does mean that Negroes and whites are not housed in the same demioile.

ihe The fasta reported in this case indicate that where adequate
housing facilities for NHegroes wers available at Lhe places of employ-
ment, they wers employed, A refusal Lo empley a Hegre under the air-
cumstances that no housing was available for him weuld not in our judge-
meut be an sxample of umfeir rasial dissrisination and a viclatien of
the Exseutive Order any more than it would have deen to refuse smploy-
ment 0 & woman when no housing fasilities were available for her because

of hoy sex.

5, In fubure cnses of this Rind it 1ie recomsended that the issue

raised in this instance be fairly met by employment officers. There
appears t0 be soms evidence that this was rot the cass. The impression

R e .
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i SPGC-C 201 White, Sylvester W. (continued)

« Rata

| was left with the applicant that he was being dissrindnated agdxwk
" within the provisions of the Exe¢utive Order.

? 6. In these eircumstances, we would recomsend that before the 3

Offiee of the Chief of Engineers approves ssparate barracka facilities ~
for Regro and white workers in areas where such segregation is not
practiced, that they should consult with Industrisl Personnel Divieion
for the reason that such segregstion may lead to the denial of equal
opportunitiss of employment for Negre wovkers, and, therefore, con-
stitute a viclation of wecutive Order 9348,

For the Direotor, Industrial Personnsl Division:

Bt T ori e - ke

e d——
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"

AN
v e SN e

JAMES T. O'CONNBLL ~ |
Colonel, General Gtaff Corps 4 ‘
Chief, Civilian Personnel Branch
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3 EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

; }}/ . OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

: Y PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
3(/ WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

|
; In reply, refer to:
1 12-GR-112 DFOQ

May 4, 1944

Mr. Truman K. Gibson, Jr.
Civilian Aide to the

, Secretary of War

War Department
Weshington, D. C.

Dear lr, Gibson:

This is in further reference to the complaint of
Mr. Sylvester E. White, filed with the War Department on Decem-
ber 7, 1943, and mentioned in subsequent correspondence on
March 14, 1944. On Msrch 16, you indicated that the matter
had been forwarded by your office for investigation on Decem~
ber 1l4. 7You also stated that a follow-up was being sent out
on the case, ’

It will be appreciated if you will let me know what
this follow-up has revealed and whether the War Department is
now ready to submit a report on the matter, .

\

Sincerely yours, .

@wa.w

Clarence M. Mitchell
Associate Director of
Field Operations
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16 March 1944

Mr. Clarence Mitchell

Associante Director of Fleld
Operstions

Presidentts Commitiee on Fair
Employment Practice

Standerd 01l Building

Third and Constitution Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

Reference is made to your letier of 14 Msreh 1944 inquiring
about the status of the investigation into the complaeint of Mr,
8ylvester E, White. As your file will indicate it was necessary
to obtain additional iInformation before requesting an investigs-

tion into this complaint. Mr. Will Meslow, your Director of Field

Operations, forwarded to this office under date of 7 December
1943 & copy of & statement given by Mr. White to your Hegional
Office in Sen Francisco, snd sn investigation was requested on 14
December 1943. No report hes yet been received., I am todsy re-
questing that & follow-up be sent out immediately end as soon as
a report is received you will be promptly edviaed.

Sincerely yours,

*

Truman K., Gibson, Jr.,
Civilian Aide to the 3ecretary
of War,

— S
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18 December 1943

HEMORANDUY

TOs The Director, Industirial Persoannel Division
Army Service Forces

Aeference is made to my memorandum of 14 December 1943 in-
elosing coples of correspondence from the President's Commlitee
on Falr Bwployment Practice and requesting an investigation of
the complaint of ¥y, Sylvester E. White who slleged that race
discrimination had been practiced against him at the United States
Arny Engineers Office in San Francisco, California, in his effort °

to secure employment in Canade or Alaska under the Engineers De-
partzent. )

Attached hereto is a copy of a letter from Mr, White dated
12 December 1943, which gives detailed information concerning the
8lleged digeriminstion. May this copy of his lstiter be made 3

pert of his complaint and be considered inm the requested investi-
gation?

Truman K. Gibeson, Jr.,
Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War,
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1353 ~ 12th Street
Cakland, Califorria
December 12, 1943

Truman K. Gibson Jr.
Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of War
War Department
Washington, D. C,

Dear Sir:

Replying to your letter of November 25, requesting
information regarding my complaint that race discrimination
was practised against me in my effort to secure employment
(as welder or laborer) at the United States Engineers
Office in San Francisco, I submit the followlng facts,

The information is set down according to the questions
asked in your letter,

1, With whom did you talk?

a-Two interviewers at the United States Army
Engineers Office (Merchants Exchange Building
in San Francisco). One was a girl on duty at
the desk, and the other a man in the same
office to whom she referred me, I do not know
the names of either person,

‘ b-An interviewer at the United States Employment
' Service (1690 Mission Street, San Francisco),.
This was a Chinese man. I do not know hils name,

c-Captain Rae, head of the northwest division of
the United States Army Engineers. (Hls office
is also in the Merchants Exchange Building in
San Francisco,)

2 What was said in the course of the interview which led you
to believe that you were refused employment because of
your race?

I calléd the northwestern divisiqn of the United

States Army Engineers on Monday, and asked for the
iy person who had charge of hiring welders, They
- referred my call to a lady and she stated that they
% had only hired a few welders, and the ones that they

.

g,
Bhiinis 1 st imins s st b e et s o= 3 4

Ty e -~

A L A T




2=Fr¢  Sylvester K. White te Trin n Gibson Jr, 19-12-1043

had hired up to that time were combination men,

but she knew there was an order cowing in the
following day for more welcders, She stabted thst
they had to be thirty gears old or onver,

I explsined to her wy qualificaticns (I am thirty
vears old, and am & certified journeymsn welder,
having taken and ressed the Navy test several months
ago)e She asked me to come in to the office and
make out an spplication on the next day,.

I went to the office the following day, Tuesdaye

I entered at the same time two white fellows did,
The girl at the desk asked what we wanted and asked
the white fellows what trade they followed. She
then asked me what my ftrade was, As soon as I
mentioned welding she told me she was absolutely
sure there was no opportunity., I then recounted
my conversahion over the phone the previous daye.
She went to the next office to see some man,

When she came back she told me to go in to see him,
I did so. He told me that had not hired any
welders for a long time. I then asked about a

job as a laborer, He said that laborers were only
guaranteed forty hours per week, I had just heard
the girl at the desk practically insist on glving
the two white fellows applicaticn blanks for
laborers, and she also told them that laborers were
guaranteed sixty hours per week with time and one
half for overtime, However, the man insisted that
laborers were guaranteed only forty hours per week,

I, nevertheless, asked for an application blank
for a job as laborer, He did not actually refuse
to give me the blank, but he talked around the
subject and suggested I go and see another outfit
about welding in Arabis,

I left the TUnited States Army Engineers Office
and went to the United States Employment Service
to inquire about work as a warehousemen or
longshoreman, I talked to a Chinese fellow who was
an interviewer there, and related the experience
I'd just had with the U,S. Army Engineers Office.
This Chinese fellow volunteered the information
that it was the policy of the United States Army
Engineers not to hire any Negroes, because they
kept the men in barracks and apparently they had
no barracks for Negroes, That appeared to me to
be the reason why I was not permitted to see the
lady I'd talked to over the telephone at the

U.8. Army Engineers 0ffice, and why they gave me
what was obviously a "run around",




S=From Svlvester E, White Lo Trr—an Gibson Jr. 12-12-1943

3
i

I filed a complaint with the Fgir Employment
Practises Committee about the United States
Army Engineers, and they asked me to go to ses
Cantaln Rae, who is head of tre rorthwestern
division of the United States Army Engineers,

I went to see Captain Rae on Wovember 15, 1943,

He tecld me there were three positions I could take,
One was tc drop the case, gnd that is what they
would like for nme to do. Two, if I insisted, they
wovld refer it to the division in Alaska and they
would try to find some isolated spot to put me as
an individusal, They ¢id not want to change theilr
rule as a whole., The third alternative was that I
could forwmally ask the F,E.FP.C. for an investigation
and let them take the case up snd do whatever they
saw it to doe

According to Cantain Rae this policy of not hiring
Negroes 1s that of the divisien in Alaska. Is not
s written vpolicy, but one which is followed in
practise, reverthelesse

He showed me five spots on the map where they are
apparently doing a lot of work, all kinds of work,

He agreed with me that I as an individual should
stand up for my rights, but on the other hand he as
a Captasin had his job to do ond the Army simply did
not want Negroes up there., A lot of people working
there are from various parts ofthe south and they
think there would be trouble if they brought Negroes
in, He ssid that if they could classify me as

an "individval" and find some isolated spot (although

there could be nc guarantee even of this) they might
be able to find a job for me,

Captain Rae stated that it would be inconvenient for
the Army to put up barracks for Negro workers in

the districts where they are doing construction work
in Alaska, The only barracks for Negroes they have

at the present time are those for soldiers,

He stated several times that the department up there
might be sble to look around and find some isolated
spot in which to put me, but that they would not
take me along with the quota of people they hire,
Judging from his conversation there seemed t o be no
Negroes there at all in any capacity.

In regard to hiring welders he stated that the
welding is being done by contractors, and that the
Army is not hiring them directly.

On this latter point the following might be of
interest to you, I called on a contractor abgut
a month ego, This was the firm of Bechtel~-Price=~
Callahane =rki spoke to a Mr. Bush and asked him

Fp—




4-Frem Sylvester B. %Whiie to Try n Gibson Jr, 12-12-1943
4 PO

about a job as welder on some of the work this
firm is deing for the Army in Alaska, He was very
enthusiastic about the possibilities and asked me
to come in right away., I telephoned lr., Bush
again the next day, this time explaining that I
had called the day before about a welding job,
This time I mentioned the fact that I was colored,
He told me that they did not have any accomodations
for Negroes and so were not hiring them., However
he expected that in abouf thirty deys such
accomodations would be availsble, and suggested
that 1 call back after thirty days. When I called
this Tirm just recently I was informed that they
were not hiring any more welders. This Tiym is
working on Army projects at White Horse, Canada
and Fairbanks, Alaska, and they have three other
contracts with the Army,

3. State whether you asked for amwere refused an
application form,

Please refer Lo page °, paragraph 4 of this
communication.

4, What agency referred you to the United States Army
Engineers?

I went there of my own accord,

5« State if any white appli@ nt was treated differently
from you.

Please refer to page 2, paragraph 3 of this
communication,

I trust that the foregoing information will be of service
to you, and please be assured of my willingness to
cooperate in any manner necessary.

Very truly yours,

SylveatepyE, White

I

|
|
4

!




|

e s e ==y

26 November 1943

¥r, Will Haslow

Director of Field Operstion

President?s Committee on Fair
Employment Practice

Tenth and U Bireets, H. W.

Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Haslow:

Reference is made to your l<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>